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Strategies point the way . . .peopledeliver results



meada forest products company with 

$4.4 billion in annual sales.

( a l l  do l l a r  a mo u n t s  i n  m i l l i o n s ,  e x c e p t  p e r  s h a r e  a mo u n t s ) 2 0 0 0 1 9 9 9

O p e r a t i o n s

Ne t  s a l e s $ 4 , 3 6 8 . 1 $ 3 , 9 9 6 . 1

Ne t  e a r n i ng s 1 6 1 . 2 2 0 8 . 1

Pe r  c o m mo n  s h a r e  —  a s s u m i ng  d i l u t i o n

E a r n i ng s  f r o m  c o n t i nu i ng  o p e r a t i o n s ,  e x c l ud i ng  s p e c i a l  i t e ms 1 . 6 6 1 . 5 8

Ne t  e a r n i ng s 1 . 5 8 1 . 9 9

C a s h  d i v i de nd s  p a i d  p e r  c o m mo n  s h a r e . 6 8 . 6 5

S h a r e o w ne r s ’  e q u i t y  p e r  c o m mo n  s h a r e 2 4 . 2 5 2 3 . 7 0

S e l e c t e d  F i na nc i a l  D a t a

R e t u r n  o n  a v e r a ge  t o t a l  c a p i t a l  —

Ne t  e a r n i ng s * 6 . 3 % 7 . 4 %

R e t u r n  o n  a v e r a ge  e q u i t y  —

Ne t  e a r n i ng s 6 . 7 % 8 . 9 %

C a p i t a l  e x p e nd i t u r e s $ 2 0 5 . 9 $ 2 1 2 . 9

D e p r e c i a t i o n ,  t i m b e r  de p l e t i o n  a nd  a mo r t i z a t i o n  o f  o t he r  a s s e t s 3 3 6 . 9 3 0 7 . 4

Wo r k i ng  c a p i t a l 2 6 9 . 0 2 2 9 . 7

L o ng - t e r m  de b t 1 , 3 2 2 . 8 1 , 3 3 3 . 7

S h a r e o w ne r s ’  e q u i t y 2 , 3 9 7 . 8 2 , 4 3 0 . 8

To t a l  a s s e t s 5 , 6 8 0 . 0 5 , 6 6 1 . 7

O t he r  I n f o r ma t i o n

Nu m b e r  o f  e m p l o y e e s  a t  y e a r - e nd  ( i n  t ho u s a nd s ) 1 5 . 1 1 6 . 3

Nu m b e r  o f  r e g i s t e r e d  s h a r e o w ne r s  a t  y e a r - e nd  ( i n  t ho u s a nd s ) 1 2 . 7 1 3 . 3

C o m mo n  s h a r e s  o u t s t a nd i ng  ( i n  m i l l i o n s ) 9 8 . 9 1 0 2 . 6

*Ca l cu la ted  by  d iv id ing  ea rn ings  p lus  inte res t  expense,  ne t  of  taxes,  by  sha reowner s ’  equ i ty  p lus  long- te rm debt .

S u m ma r y  D a t a :
T he  Me a d  C o r p o r a t i o n  a nd  C o n s o l i d a t e d  S u b s i d i a r i e s
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We have great people at Mead. Theirideascreate success.
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For Mead, 2000 was a year of contrasts. Through the third quarter we
enjoyed favorable results, compared to 1999. In the fourth quarter, sales
and earnings declined significantly as the economy cooled, energy prices
jumped and the fluctuation of foreign currency continued to impact 
our businesses. The weak year-end results somewhat dampened our 
satisfaction with what we accomplished in 2000. However, when we focus
our attention on controllable factors, we can define a solid record 
of achievement.

Overall, results were favorable for 2000 — even with the year-end
slowdown. We achieved a 9% sales increase, with approximately $4.4 bil-
lion in 2000 versus $4 billion in 1999. The acquisition of AT-A-GLANCE
and improved prices for coated paper and corrugating medium resulted 
in higher sales for 2000. Excluding the impact of special items, earnings
per share were $1.66, up 5% from $1.58 the previous year. Net earnings
per share were $1.58 in 2000 versus $1.99 in 1999. The sale of Mead’s
interest in Northwood, Inc. in 1999 led to net earnings that year being
higher than in 2000.

Other accomplishments in the past year involved each element 
of our strategy. Mead people did a great job on a wide variety of projects
and initiatives.

To gain greater value from the company’s resources, we continued 
successful implementation of Mead’s new enterprise resource planning
system. With improved technology and streamlined processes, we expect
to achieve meaningful cost reductions, enhanced operating efficiencies
and improved customer service. We have installed the infrastructure and
are now building the systems structure to enable Mead’s continued 
top-tier performance in the e-business arena. A worldwide study con-
ducted by The Gartner Group indicates that we are leaders in providing 
a low-cost e-systems platform, with very high levels of user satisfaction. 
In addition, we joined the newly founded ForestExpress, a global 
business-to-business electronic marketplace that connects customers 
and suppliers in the forest products industry network.

By applying a world-class performance ethic, we’ve continued 
to add new tools, like Six Sigma, to our productivity tool kit. Since 1991
our productivity has improved by about 23%, with a 1.9% improvement 
in 2000.

To continue streamlining and strengthening our operations, we closed 
the Containerboard converting facility in Atlanta, Georgia, and consoli-
dated the Consumer & Office Products facility in Kalamazoo, Michigan,
with overlapping production and customer distribution centers in Missouri
and Pennsylvania. We also have consolidated some of our carbonless 
copy paper production and acquired the carbonless coating operations of 
a major forms manufacturer, further strengthening our position in this
important market.

D e a r  S h a r e o w ne r s :
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To create value for our shareowners, we continued our program of buying
back shares with approximately 4.1 million shares repurchased in 2000.
Since 1994, we have reduced our outstanding shares by 18%, ending the
year 2000 at 98.9 million shares. We have also rewarded shareowners
through consistently increasing our dividend. Over the long term, we have
paid out more than one-third of our earnings in the form of dividends to
shareowners. Our annual dividend has increased each year since 1994 
on a post-split basis, rising from 50 cents per share to 68 cents in 2000.

To maintain financial strength and flexibility, we used cash flow from
operations to reduce our debt in 2000 compared to 1999. As a result, we have
maintained a solid financial position that rates among the very best in our
industry. Therefore, we remain financially positioned to respond to profitable
growth opportunities in our four strategic areas of coated paper, specialty
paper, packaging and paperboard, and consumer and office products.

Outlook

As we enter 2001, we expect the market conditions experienced at year-
end to continue. With this outlook in mind, we began the year by strength-
ening our focus on the things we can control — productivity, customer
satisfaction, capital spending, working capital and purchasing manage-
ment. We have already taken several steps to cut expenses and challenged
all employees to look for additional ways to reduce the company’s discre-
tionary spending. By applying our long-term strategy, we will succeed in
dealing with the realities of the present economic situation without com-
promising our future. Our portfolio of businesses is focused and in good
shape. We have an outstanding mix of value-added businesses that provide
a base of earnings in periods of fluctuating business conditions:

• Specialty paper and carbonless paper
• Coated board and packaging systems
• Consumer and office products
We have core competencies, strong brand names and strong market

positions in each of these businesses. Each of them offers opportunity 
for organic growth without the large capital investment required in more 
commodity-based, cyclical businesses.

In addition, we operate two world-class businesses that are more
cyclical in nature — coated paper and containerboard. In coated paper, 
we manage three excellent mills with strong customer relationships, solid
cost structures and world-class technological skill. Our containerboard
business is founded on one of the world’s lowest-cost corrugating medium
production facilities.

Based on these strengths, we’re confident about our future and our
ability to deal with challenges; at the same time, we know that we cannot be
complacent. It’s a fast changing world. To remain competitive, we must be
ready to adapt to changes in the marketplace. We have a sound strategy that
points the way and, most importantly, a team of great people working toward
common goals. I believe the Mead team will overcome our present chal-
lenges and deliver the type of results that deserve your continued support.

Jerome F. Tatar
Chairman, President and 
Chief Executive Officer
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Me a d  O v e r v i e w : T he  Me a d  C o r p o r a t i o n  i s  o ne  o f  t he  l e a d i ng  No r t h  A me r i c a n  

p r o duc e r s  o f  c o a t e d  p a p e r,  c o a t e d  p a p e r b o a rd ,  a nd  c o n s u me r  a nd  o f f i c e  p r o duc t s ;

a  w o r l d  l e a de r  i n  mu l t i p l e  p a c ka g i ng  a nd  s p e c i a l t y  p a p e r ;  a nd  a  p r o duc e r  o f  

h i g h - q ua l i t y  c o r r u g a t i ng  me d i u m .  I n  ma na ge me n t  o f  t he  c o m p a ny ’ s  mo r e  t h a n  

t w o  m i l l i o n  a c r e s  o f  f o r e s t s ,  Me a d  i s  c o m m i t t e d  t o  p r a c t i c i ng  p r i n c i p l e d  f o r e s t

s t e w a rd s h i p  a nd  u s i ng  r e s o u r c e s  i n  a  r e s p o ns i b l e  a nd  s u s t a i na b l e  ma n ne r.

Me a d  V i s i o n : To  b e c o me  r e c o g n i z e d  b y  t he  r e s u l t s  w e  a c h i e v e  f o r  c u s t o me r s ,

s h a r e o w ne r s  a nd  e m p l o y e e s .  To  a c t  i n  w a y s  c o n s i s t e n t  w i t h  a  s e t  o f  s h a r e d  v a l u e s :

ho ne s t y,  i n t e g r i t y  a nd  c a ndo r ;  c u s t o me r  f o c u s ;  i nd i v i dua l  p a r t i c i p a t i o n ;  r e s u l t s

d r i v e n ;  a nd  a  l e a r n i ng  o r g a n i z a t i o n .  To  u s e  a  c o m mo n  s e t  o f  t o o l s  t o  a c h i e v e

r e s u l t s :  t o t a l  c u s t o me r  s a t i s f a c t i o n ,  t o t a l  p r o duc t i v i t y  i m p ro v e me n t  a nd  a  c o m m i t -

me n t  t o  h i g h  p e r f o r ma nc e.

Me a d  S t r a t e g y : To  c a p t u r e  t he  mo s t  v a l u e  w e  c a n  f r o m  a l l  o u r  a s s e t s ,  w e  e n s u r e

t h a t  o u r  p e r f o r ma nc e  e t h i c  u nde r l i e s  e v e r y t h i ng  w e  do .  We  c o n s t a n t l y  a dd r e s s  

p r o duc t i v i t y  a nd  c u s t o me r  s a t i s f a c t i o n  a nd  a r e  d i s c i p l i n e d  i n  o u r  u s e  o f  c a p i t a l .

We  w i l l  c o n t i nu e  t o  r e s h a p e  o u r  p o r t f o l i o  o f  b u s i ne s s e s  t o  f o c u s  o n  o u r  f o u r

s t r a t e g i c  g r o w t h  a r e a s  —  c o a t e d  p a p e r,  s p e c i a l t y  p a p e r,  p a c ka g i ng  a nd  p a p e r -

b o a rd ,  a nd  c o n s u me r  a nd  o f f i c e  p r o duc t s .

We  p l a n  t o  r e t u r n  v a l u e  d i r e c t l y  t o  s h a r e o w ne r s  t h r o u g h  d i v i de nd s  a nd  s h a r e

r e p u r c h a s e s  w h i l e  ma i n t a i n i ng  o u r  f i n a nc i a l  s t r e ng t h  a nd  f l e x i b i l i t y  t o  s u p p o r t  

o u r  g r o w t h  p l a n s .

Me a d  We b  S i t e : P l e a s e  v i s i t  u s  a t  www.mead.com
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True success begins and ends withpeople.

“We brainstormed a lot of

very positive ideas and felt

we shouldn’t just stop with

our group, but find a way to

solicit ideas from everyone

in the mill.”

“We’re proud of the progress

that’s been made and recognize

the need to continue to focus

on a strategy that capitalizes

on the strengths of The Mead

Corporation.”

“ ”

“We were in agreement that

proper management of environ-

mental and social issues is

much more than retaining per-

mission to operate. It is another

opportunity to create value for

our customers and, in the end,

value for our employees and

investors.”

Pa p e r :  Pa ge  6
O p t i C o a t  J e t  —  R e de f i n i ng  s t a t e - o f - t he - a r t  p a p e r ma k i ng : p a ge  6

S F I S M a ud i t s  r e a f f i r m  Me a d ’ s  f o r e s t r y  p r a c t i c e s :  p a ge  7

Ne w  ma g a z i ne  i s  a  b i g  s u c c e s s : p a ge  8

B u s i ne s s e s  s e l e c t  Me a d  Pa p e r : p a ge  9

O n  t he  r o a d  w i t h  B o rg  Wa r ne r :  p a ge  1 0

B e h a v i o r - b a s e d  s a f e t y  c h a ng i ng  t he  w o r k p l a c e :  p a ge  1 1

Pa c ka g i ng  &  Pa p e r b o a rd :  Pa ge  1 2
P re v e n t i ng  p o l l u t i o n  b e fo r e  i t  i s  g e ne r a t e d :  p a ge  1 2

S i x  S i g ma  e n h a nc e s  p r o duc t i v i t y  i m p ro v e me n t :  p a ge  1 3

L e v e r a g i ng  a s s e t s  a t  Me a d ’ s  F i na nc i a l  S e r v i c e s  C e n t e r :  p a ge  1 4

P ro j e c t  E n t e r p r i s e  —  C h a ng i ng  t he  b u s i ne s s  p r o c e s s :  p a ge  1 4

Pa c ka g i ng  f o r  s u c c e s s  w o r l dw ide :  p a ge  1 5

C o n s u me r  &  O f f i c e  P r o duc t s :  Pa ge  1 6
Me a d  —  T he  b r a nd  o f  c ho i c e  i n  Mex i c o :  p a ge  1 6

Ha r r y  Po t t e r  go e s  b a c k  t o  s c ho o l :  p a ge  1 7

X p a n z T M ma k i ng  i t  b i g  —  a nd  b i g ge r :  p a ge  1 8

R e duc i ng  t r a n s p o r t a t i o n  c o s t s  w i t h  c o m b i ne d  v o l u me :  p a ge  1 9

F i na nc i a l  S e c t i o n :  Pa ge  2 0
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Pa p e r

Me a d ho l d s  a  l e a d i ng  p o s i t i o n  i n
p a p e r  p r o duc t i o n  w i t h  1 . 8  m i l l i o n
tons  o f  annua l  c apa c i t y.  F ou r  d i v i s ions
ma ke  u p  t h i s  b u s i ne s s  s e g me n t .

M e a d  Pa p e r i s  a  l e a d i ng  p r o duc e r  
o f  c o a t e d  t e x t b o o k  p a p e r s  i n  No r t h
A me r i c a ;  a  p r o duc e r  o f  c o a t e d  p a p e r s
f o r  p r e m i u m  p e r i o d i c a l s ,  g l o s s y  
ma g a z i ne s ,  c a t a l o g s  a nd  c o m me r c i a l
p r i n t i ng ;  a nd  a  p r o duc e r  o f  c a r b o n l e s s
p a p e r s  f o r  b u s i ne s s  f o r ms ,  a nd
p a p e t e r i e s  f o r  g r e e t i ng  c a r d s .

M e a d  S p e c i a l t y  Pa p e r ma nu fa c t u r e s
s a t u r a t i ng  p a p e r s  f o r  d e c o r a t i v e  
l a m i na t e s  u s e d  i n  a p p l i c a t i o n s  s u c h  
a s  f l o o r i ng ,  f u r n i t u re  and  count e r t op s ;
a nd  p r o duc e s  f r i c t i o n  p a p e r s  f o r  a u t o -
mo t i v e  t r a n s m i s s i o n s ,  f i l t e r  p a p e r s  
f o r  c o m b u s t i o n  e ng i ne s ,  v a c u u m  du s t
b a g s ,  t a p e  b a s e  a nd  ma ny  o t he r  
t e c h n i c a l  p a p e r s .

G i l b e r t  Pa p e r p ro duc e s  h i g h - q ua l i t y
c o m mu n i c a t i o n  p a p e r s ,  i n c l ud i ng  
s t a t i o ne r y,  t e x t  a nd  c o v e r  p a p e r s  a nd
s p e c i a l t y  p a p e r s ;  a nd  i s  a  l e a d i ng
ma nu f a c t u r e r  o f  w a t e r ma r ke d  c o t t o n -
c o n t e n t  s t a t i o ne r y.

M e a d  P u l p  S a l e s a c t s  a s  a n  i n t e r -
na t i o na l  s a l e s  a ge n t  f o r  ma r ke t  p u l p
p ro duc e d  b y  Me a d  d i v i s i o n s  a nd  f o r
o t he r  p u l p  p r o duc e r s ,  a nd  i t  s u p p l i e s
Me a d ’ s  ne e d  f o r  p u r c h a s e d  p u l p .

Me a d  2 0 0 0  Pa p e r  S a l e s

$1,926.5 m i l l i o n

Pa p e r  S e g me n t
(all dollar amounts in millions) 2000 1999

Sales $1,926.5 $1,882.7

Earnings before income 

taxes and special items 181.9 165.0

Special items — (17.4)

Earnings before income 

taxes $ 181.9 $ 147.6

Mead Paper’s Michigan Operations boosted produc-

tivity on its E-4 coating machine with new on-line

technology called OptiCoat Jet. With the new equip-

ment, we have achieved a decrease in web breaks,

reduced coating losses to sewers and coating streak

marks on paper, and improved coater runnability.

Coated paper from E-4 is used in college textbooks

and high-quality catalogs.

L E F T  TO  R IG H T:

PAU L  D E H A A N ,  S U P E R I N T E N D E N T

B I L L  D R A Z E ,  T E C H N IC A L  A S S I S TA N T

M A R C  S U N D Q U IS T,  C OAT E R  O P E R ATO R

B R U C E  C O L L I N S ,  A S S I S TA N T  C OAT E R  O P E R ATO R

Upgrading to world-class

standards
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Pa p e r

J O E  L AW S O N ,  M A N AG E R ,  F O R E S T  S US TA I N A B I L I T Y,  

M E A D  C O R P O R AT E  W O O D L A N D S

In 1999, Mead announced plans to voluntarily engage independent experts

in a review of our forestry practices to ensure that they are in conformance

with the American Forest and Paper Association’s Sustainable Forestry

Initiative (SFI)SM Standard. Mead Coated Board and Mead Paper have com-

pleted these third-party audits, and both were found to either meet or exceed

SFI program standards. Early in 2001, we will complete this independent

review of all company-owned timberlands.

Mead— distinguishing itself as an 

industry leader in sustainable forestry
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L E F T  TO  R IG H T:

P E T E  C A S TO N G UAY,  S H I F T  S U P E R V IS O R  R - 1 5

D IC K  S T.  C Y R ,  P R O D U C T IO N  S C H E D U L E R

J OA N N E  PA R E N T,  F I N IS H I N G  O P E R ATO R

M E A D  PA P E R

O, The Oprah Magazine, selected Mead’s 45 lb.

Dependoweb® brand as the coated paper stock of

choice. The unprecedented success of the magazine

created demand greater than expected, requiring the

efforts of many people to accommodate its success.

Mead’s Maine Operations customer service, machine

schedulers and production crews have met the 

challenge of providing increasingly higher volumes

of paper on a timely basis throughout the year.

Quality paper 

— on time
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Pa p e r

Each year hundreds of companies, graphic design firms and printers use

Mead paper for annual reports. In the latest annual report season more

than 600 businesses, including 20% of Fortune 500 corporations, selected

a Mead Paper brand, and 200 companies used one or more grades of paper

from Gilbert Paper (a Mead company).

L E F T  TO  R IG H T:

S H A R O N  C H A N D L E R ,  N AT IO N A L  S P E C I F I C AT IO N  SA L E S  M A N AG E R ,  G I L B E R T  PA P E R

MO N IC A  S O R E N S E N ,  W E S T E R N  R E G IO N A L  S P E C I F I C AT IO N  SA L E S  M A N AG E R ,  M E A D  PA P E R

600 businesses selected a Mead Paper product
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Pa p e r

When Mead started working with

Borg Warner more than 40 years

ago, we never dreamed of collec-

tively developing a partnership at

the strategic level. As their sup-

plier of friction papers, we share

information about quality, high

performance raw materials, new

product development and expendi-

tures to deliver better products 

to the end user. We’re proud of 

this strong relationship because

Borg Warner is the world’s largest

supplier of automatic transmission

friction plates to the automotive

industry.

L E F T  TO  R IG H T:

D E W E Y  W YAT T,  P R O D U C T  

D E V E L O P M E N T  E N G I N E E R

J I M  S C OT T,  T E C H N IC A L  AC C O U N T  M A N AG E R

LY N N  W O O D ,  F R I C T IO N  Q UA L I T Y  M A N AG E R

C H R IS  M AT H E W S ,  S U P E R I N T E N D E N T

M E A D  S P E C I A LT Y  PA P E R

Most automotive transmissions
on the road today
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Pa p e r

W E N DY  L .  P E P I N ,  I N T E R N A L  C O N S U LTA N T  

B E H AV IO R - BA S E D  SA F E T Y,  M E A D  PA P E R

As a behavior-based safety consultant,

Wendy Pepin trains Mead employees 

to recognize and reinforce safe behaviors 

and to change at-risk behaviors. She helps

several Mead divisions integrate behavior-

based safety with existing practices and

leverages her time so others may reap the

benefits of her knowledge.

Training employees to 

recognize and reinforce safe behaviors



12

Pa c ka g i ng  &  Pa p e r b o a rd

Me a d h a s  t he  c a p a c i t y  t o  p r o duc e  
1 . 8  m i l l i o n  t o n s  o f  p a p e r b o a rd  a nnu -
a l l y.  T he  c ompany  manu fa c t u r e s  c o a t e d
p a p e r b o a rd  a nd  c o r r u g a t i ng  me d i u m
a nd  i s  a  l e a de r  i n  t he  de v e l o p me n t  o f
i n no v a t i v e  c o n t a i ne r s  a nd  p a c ka ge s
f o r  a  w ide  a r r a y  o f  c o n s u me r  p r o duc t s .
T h r e e  d i v i s i o n s  ma ke  u p  t h i s  b u s i ne s s
s e g me n t .

M e a d  Pa c ka g i n g i s  a  l e a d i ng  w o r l dw ide
s u p p l i e r  o f  mu l t i p l e  b e v e r a ge  p a c ka g -
i ng  a nd  i n no v a t i v e  p a c ka g i ng  s y s t e ms .

M e a d  C o a t e d  B o a r d ma nu fa c t u r e s
c o a t e d  u n b l e a c he d  k r a f t  p a p e r b o a rd
f o r  u s e  i n  mu l t i p l e - p a c ka g i ng  a nd
fo l d i ng  c a r t o n s  i n  No r t h  A me r i c a  a nd
E u ro p e  a s  w e l l  a s  i n  Me a d ’ s  w o r l dw ide
b e v e r a ge  p a c ka g i ng  b u s i ne s s .  I t  a l s o
p ro duc e s  d i me ns i o na l  l u m b e r.

M e a d  C o n t a i n e r b o a r d p ro duc e s  h i g h -
q ua l i t y  c o r r u g a t i ng  me d i u m  t o  c r e a t e
b oxe s ,  g r a p h i c  p a c ka g i ng  a nd  d i s -
p l a y s .  I t s  me d i u m  i s  a l s o  t r a de d  o r
s o l d  t o  o t he r  c o n t a i ne r  ma nu f a c t u r e r s .

Me a d  2 0 0 0  Pa c ka g i ng  &  
Pa p e r b o a rd  S a l e s

$1,612.2 m i l l i o n

Pa c ka g i ng  &  Pa p e r b o a rd  S e g me n t
(all dollar amounts in millions) 2000 1999

Sales $1,612.2 $1,582.5

Earnings before income 

taxes and special items 177.4 169.2

Special items (3.4) .8

Earnings before income 

taxes $ 174.0 $ 170.0

L E F T  TO  R IG H T:

H A Z E L  L A D N E R ,  PA P E R  M AC H I N E  T E C H N IC A L  A S S I S TA N T

B O B  S W I N T,  E N V I R O N M E N TA L  S U P E R V IS O R

M E A D  C OAT E D  B OA R D

Mead routinely evaluates methods to prevent 

pollution before it happens, improve resource

effectiveness and produce less waste. A Mead

Coated Board team has implemented measures 

to reduce fresh-water usage, decreasing fiber loss

from an annual average of 78 tons per day to 

59 tons, while sodium loss went from 23 tons per

day to 21 tons. Fresh-water usage was reduced

by approximately 15%. These changes led to

more than $2 million in savings. Because less

fiber and sodium were treated, operational costs

were reduced by another $500,000. But there’s

more to the story: Less solid waste taken to the

landfill has extended the need for a $5 million

expansion from two or three years away to eight

or 10 years out.

Preventing pollution before
it is generated



Pa c ka g i ng  &  Pa p e r b o a rd

Mead’s total productivity improvement efforts are focused on using data to under-

stand process capability and variables, analyze and improve it, control the process,

save money and increase customer satisfaction. Six Sigma, one of the tools used in

this effort, is a fact-based, data-driven methodology to permanently fix problems and

eliminate defects in products and services. Mead’s Six Sigma teams operate on the

principle that less rework and fewer errors achieve higher productivity and better

quality for our customers.

L E F T  TO  R IG H T:

TO N Y  M U R P H Y  ( M E A D  C O N TA I N E R B OA R D ) ,  A N G I  P E N N I N GTO N  ( M E A D  PA P E R ) ,  A N D  C H E R Y L  MO L E BA S H

( M E A D  PAC K AG I N G )  A R E  “ B L AC K  B E LTS , ”  D E V OT I N G  T H E I R  F U L L - T I M E  E F F O R TS  TO  S I X  S IG M A .

Six Sigma teams
create productivity improvements
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Pa c ka g i ng  &  Pa p e r b o a rd

M I K E  B O GA N ,  S E N IO R  B US I N E S S  M A N AG E R ,  AC C O U N T I N G  

S E R V IC E S ,  M E A D  F I N A N C I A L  S E R V IC E S  C E N T E R

Employees at the new Financial Services Center

have been working diligently to leverage resources,

integrate data and consolidate Mead’s financial

processes from accounting and credit services to

billing and vendor disbursements into one system.

Months of planning, design and training have

allowed the center to complete integration for

Mead’s Coated Board, Paper, Containerboard and

Specialty Paper divisions.

L E F T  TO  R IG H T:

PAU L  MO O R M A N ,  SA P  T E C H NO L O G Y  D I R E C TO R

J O H N  L A N G E N BA H N ,  V I C E  P R E S I D E N T,  I N F O R M AT IO N  R E S O U R C E S

J I M  M C G R A N E ,  V I C E  P R E S I D E N T,  B US I N E S S  P R O C E S S  D E V E L O P M E N T

T H E R E SA  S C H N A B E L ,  D I R E C TO R ,  P R O C E S S  I N T E G R AT IO N  A N D  

C O M P E T E N C Y  C E N T E R

DAV E  P O O L E ,  D I R E C TO R ,  E - B US I N E S S  S T R AT E G Y

At Mead, it all begins with world-class computing

infrastructure. The combination of hardware and soft-

ware, coupled with applications and business

processes, provide value through our enterprise re-

source planning project. It links our entire business

from raw materials to the customer. Our e-business 

initiatives are designed to extend this integration

through the entire supply chain, connecting Mead to

our customers and suppliers through their systems 

and processes. As a result, we will be more efficient,

have improved productivity and achieve higher 

customer satisfaction.

Changing our business processes
starts and ends with people

Teamwork and patience 

are keys to success
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Pa c ka g i ng  &  Pa p e r b o a rd

Employees in the U.S., U.K., Australia, Holland and

France have served companies like Anheuser-Busch,

the largest brewer in the world and Mead Packaging’s

largest customer, with the most efficient and creative

industry packaging solutions suited to their needs.

Mead is committed to packaging-system innovation,

integrating the best advanced technologies in carton

design, packaging machine engineering and computer-

control with ongoing improvements in paperboard 

performance and converting processes.

C O R R I N E  C R OT H E R S ,  D I R E C TO R ,  SA L E S  

M E A D  PAC K AG I N G ’ S  M I D W E S T  R E G IO N

Global management team creates industry

solutions tailored to meet customer needs
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C onsume r  &  O f f i c e  P roduc t s

Me a d i s  a  l e a d i ng  ma nu f a c t u r e r  a nd
d i s t r i b u t o r  o f  s c ho o l  a nd  o f f i c e  
s u p p l i e s  t o  t he  c o m me r c i a l  o f f i c e
p ro duc t s  a nd  c o n s u me r  ma r ke t s .  T he
d i v i s i o n  o p e r a t e s  ma nu f a c t u r i ng
p l a n t s  a nd  d i s t r i b u t i o n  c e n t e r s  a c r o s s
No r t h  A me r i c a .  T he  d i v i s i o n  p r o duc e s
mo re  t h a n  4 , 0 0 0  d i f f e r e n t  i t e ms .

M e a d  C o n s u m e r  &  O f f i c e  P r o d u c t s
i n c l ude  l o o s e - l e a f  a nd  w i r e - b o u nd
no t e b o o k s ,  f o l d e r s ,  p a d s ,  p o r t f o l i o s ,
de c o r a t i v e  w a l l  a nd  de s k  c a l e nda r s ,
b a c k - t o - s c ho o l  a nd  o f f i c e  s u p p l i e s ,
s t a t i o ne r y  p r o duc t s ,  me d i a  s t o r a ge
a c c e s s o r i e s ,  t i me  ma na ge me n t  a nd
p e r s o na l  o r g a n i z e r s .

Me a d  2 0 0 0  C o n s u me r  &  
O f f i c e  P r o duc t s  S a l e s

$829.4 m i l l i o n

C o ns u me r  &  O f f i c e  P r o duc t s  S e g me n t
(all dollar amounts in millions) 2000 1999

Sales $829.4 $530.9

Earnings before income 

taxes and special items 67.8 37.9

Special items (6.1) .1

Earnings before income 

taxes $ 61.7 $ 38.0

Expanding our manufacturing capacity, creating 

distribution facilities and adding new equipment

specifically for customers throughout Mexico and

Latin America were strategic steps in broadening

Mead’s ability to be an international supplier. 

Five Star®, Cambridge® and the M&M’s/Mars

licensed products were successfully introduced in

the Latin American market by providing superior

product innovation, merchandising and service.

JAV I E R  D E  P E D R O,  A D M I N IS T R AT I V E  A N D  O P E R AT IO N S  D I R E C TO R ,

M E A D  C O R P O R AT I V O

Mead—the brand of choice 

in Mexico
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C onsume r  &  O f f i c e  P roduc t s

K AT H L E E N  KO S T E L E C  D U R K I N ,  V I C E  P R E S I D E N T,  L I C E N S I N G  A N D  D E S IG N

Mead Consumer & Office Products’ licensing account management team is at the

forefront of the licensing battle for the rights to Nike, Inc., M&M’s/Mars, the TV

show Survivor, Cartoon Network’s PowerPuff Girls and Disney’s 102 Dalmatians.

The division secured these licenses and was awarded rights for Harry Potter 

back-to-school mass-market products. Mead will be among the first licensees 

to ship Harry Potter products in June 2001.

Signing up the biggest names in entertainment



18

C onsume r  &  O f f i c e  P roduc t s

J O N  W YA N T,  D I R E C TO R ,  N E W  P R O D U C T  D E V E L O P M E N T

Mead Consumer & Office Products certainly had a

winning combination of tradition and “kinda wow,

kinda now” back-to-school products this year.

XpanzTM, the newest member of the Five Star®

family, features an additional “expanding” pocket

on the front of each item. When unzipped, the

pocket provides up to two inches of extra storage.

The line includes a zipper binder, data-keeper,

wire-bound notefolio and student planner.

Awinning combination of 

back-to-school stuff
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C onsume r  &  O f f i c e  P roduc t s

Integrating Mead and AT-A-GLANCE freight 

carriers to reduce transportation costs and improve

service for both organizations wasn’t an easy task.

Using the combined volume, we implemented single

transportation agreements with two of the nation’s

largest carriers — Roadway and UPS — for a 

positive end result.

L E F T  TO  R IG H T:

J O H N  K L I M A ,  T R A F F I C  M A N AG E R

J O H N  P U R C E L L ,  T R A F F I C  S U P E R V IS O R

M E A D  C O N S U M E R  &  O F F I C E  P R O D U C TS

Mead and AT-A-GLANCE freight carriers

reduce transportation costs



Financial Report

R e v i e w  o f  O p e r a t i o n s :  p a ge  2 1

S t a t e me n t s  o f  E a r n i ng s :  p a ge  3 5

B a l a nc e  S he e t s :  p a ge  3 6

S t a t e me n t s  o f  S h a r e o w ne r s ’  E q u i t y :  p a ge  3 7

S t a t e me n t s  o f  C a s h  F l o w s :  p a ge  3 8

No t e s  t o  F i na nc i a l  S t a t e me n t s :  p a ge  3 9

E l e v e n - y e a r  R e v i e w :  p a ge  5 6

R e p o r t  o n  Ma na ge me n t ’ s  R e s p o ns i b i l i t y :  p a ge  5 8

I nde p e nde n t  Aud i t o r s ’  R e p o r t :  p a ge  5 9

B o a rd  o f  D i r e c t o r s :  p a ge  6 0

Me a d  Ma na ge me n t :  p a ge  6 1

S h a r e o w ne r  I n f o r ma t i o n :  p a ge  6 2

20
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Review of Operations

Five-Year Data on Results of Operations

(all dollar amounts in millions, except per share amounts)

Year Ended December 31 2000 1999 1998 1997 1996

Net sales $4,368.1 $3,996.1 $3,944.2 $3,912.2 $3,436.9
Earnings from continuing operations 163.6 208.1 140.1 163.0 183.8
Net earnings 161.2 208.1 119.7 150.1 195.3
Per common share — assuming dilution:

Earnings from continuing operations $ 1.60 $ 1.99 $ 1.34 $ 1.53 $ 1.73
Discontinued operations (.20) (.12) .11
Cumulative effect of change in 

accounting principle (.02)

Net earnings $ 1.58 $ 1.99 $ 1.14 $ 1.41 $ 1.84

Effective tax rate on earnings from 
continuing operations 35.1% 36.2% 37.1% 36.3% 36.8%

Return on average total capital:*
Earnings from continuing operations 6.4% 7.4% 5.7% 6.2% 6.9%
Net earnings 6.3% 7.4% 5.1% 5.9% 7.3%

Return on average equity:
Earnings from continuing operations 6.8% 8.9% 6.2% 7.2% 8.3%
Net earnings 6.7% 8.9% 5.3% 6.6% 8.9%

*Calculated by dividing earnings plus interest expense, net of taxes, by shareowners’ equity plus long-term debt.

T H E  M E A D  C O R P O R A T I O N  A N D  C O N S O L I D A T E D  S U B S I D I A R I E S
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis

Review of  Operat ions

Overview of 2000

Sales revenue of $4.4 billion in 2000 increased 9% from $4.0 billion in 1999 primarily as a result of growth through acquisi-
tion in the Consumer and Office Products segment. Earnings from continuing operations were $163.6 million in 2000 com-
pared to $208.1 million in 1999. In 1999, earnings from continuing operations included a $52.7 million after-tax gain on the
sale of Mead’s ownership in a pulp and lumber operation. Excluding special items in both years, earnings from continuing
operations of $169.7 million or $1.66 per share in 2000 increased slightly from 1999 earnings of $165.6 million or $1.58 per
share. The increase was primarily a result of growth in Consumer and Office Products.

Within Mead’s Paper segment, sales and earnings increased from the level of 1999 as higher sales volume and higher
average selling prices for coated paper were partially offset by reduced sales of uncoated paper, a nonstrategic grade. At the
end of 1999 and in the first half of 2000, the Paper division shut down some less-efficient production capacity for uncoated
paper. Near the end of 2000, the division acquired a carbonless coating facility and took steps to consolidate the combined
carbonless operations. Average selling prices for coated paper in 2000 were higher than in 1999, although prices declined
after mid-year reflecting continued growth in supply from imports and weaker demand as the economy slowed near year-end.
Inventories of coated paper were higher at year-end 2000 than year-end 1999.

In the Packaging and Paperboard segment, sales revenue and earnings increased slightly from the level of 1999 as
higher selling prices for corrugating medium offset a decline in packaging revenues and weaker markets for the segment’s
wood products business. Shipments of medium were slightly lower than in 1999, reflecting weaker demand after mid-year,
which led to market-related mill downtime. Mead Packaging division’s sales and earnings declined from the prior year due 
to weaker foreign currencies, primarily in Europe.

In the Consumer and Office Products segment, sales and earnings increased over 1999 with the first full year of sales of
time management products from AT-A-GLANCE, a business Mead acquired in late 1999. Sales of Mead’s school supplies
increased as a result of an expanded product line and growth in Mexico. Further growth was hindered by weaker overall sales
reported by mass retailers and a decline in volume of commodity-based school products resulting from increased foreign
competition. Integration following the major acquisition continued on schedule.

E A R N I N G S  P E R  S H A R E  A N A LY S IS

2000 1999 1998

Continuing operations before special items $1.66 $1.58 $1.55
Special items (.06) .41 (.21)

Continuing operations 1.60 1.99 1.34
Discontinued operations (.20)
Change in accounting principle (.02)

Net earnings (assuming dilution) $1.58 $1.99 $1.14

Special  Items, Accounting Pr inciple Change and Discontinued Operations

In the second half of 2000, Mead shut down the Kalamazoo, Michigan, Consumer and Office Products converting plant and
the Atlanta, Georgia, container plant of the Packaging and Paperboard segment. The cost of these two shutdowns amounted
to 6 cents per share ($9.5 million pretax) and included severance costs, asset write-offs and other related expenses. These
charges (see Note K to the Financial Statements) were taken during the third and fourth quarters of 2000.

In late 1999, the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) published Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 101, Revenue
Recognition in Financial Statements, requiring companies affected by its provisions to report the impact on any changes in
sales, costs and related balance sheet amounts no later than the fourth quarter of 2000. This bulletin was amended twice in
2000. Mead’s accounting practices for revenue recognition complied with the SEC’s guidance in virtually all respects. In sev-
eral minor areas, however, adjustments were required to comply with SEC guidance, the effect of which aggregated to 2 cents
per share ($2.4 million after tax) earnings reduction as of the beginning of 2000. This adjustment is reflected as the cumula-
tive effect of a change in accounting principle.

During 1999, Mead sold several nonstrategic assets, including its 50% ownership of Northwood Inc. of Canada for $240
million (Canadian) in cash and convertible debentures of $77.5 million (Canadian). The assets of Northwood included a pulp
mill and lumber and plywood facilities. Mead recorded an after-tax gain of 50 cents per share ($82.3 million pretax) from the
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sale. Special items in 1999 also included an after-tax charge of 11 cents per share ($18.9 million pretax) for asset write-offs
and severance costs related to the shutdown of four uncoated paper machines at the company’s paper mill in Rumford,
Maine. The company had a 2 cents per share ($2.7 million pretax) gain in 1999 which represented a reversal of an original
charge to selling and administrative expenses in 1998 (see below). These special items totaled 41 cents per share in 1999
(see table). These charges (see Note K to the Financial Statements) were taken during the second and fourth quarters of 1999.

Also, during 1999, the company completed the sale of the merchandising unit of its Packaging and Paperboard segment
and a sawmill that was part of its Paper segment. Proceeds from these sales were approximately the same as the carrying val-
ues of the assets and, therefore, had no impact on earnings. Mead purchased a small paper mill in County Devon, England, in
the third quarter of 1999 and a small school products business in Mexico late in the fourth quarter. In the fourth quarter,
Mead purchased the AT-A-GLANCE group of Cullman Ventures, Inc. for approximately $540 million, which has become a
part of the Consumer and Office Products segment.

During 1998, Mead recorded a charge of 13 cents per share ($22 million pretax) for an organizational change and work
force reduction program that included plans to eliminate 318 positions (see Note K to the Financial Statements). As a result
of lower severance outplacement costs, the company reversed 2 cents per share ($2.7 million pretax) of the original charge to
selling and administrative expenses in the third quarter of 1999.

Special items during 1998 included organizational changes and related work force reductions noted above, asset write-
downs and asset sales. For asset write-downs, the company recorded charges of 25 cents per share ($37.7 million pretax).
Asset sales resulted in gains of 17 cents per share ($28.3 million pretax). Special items in 1998 totaled 21 cents per share.

Also, during 1998 Mead undertook a number of initiatives that included the sale of its Distribution segment and related
real estate for $288 million, which resulted in a charge of 20 cents per share ($20.4 million after tax) (see Note N to the
Financial Statements). That charge is classified as “Discontinued Operations.”

PA P E R  S E G M E N T

(all dollar amounts in millions) 2000 1999 1998

Sales $1,926.5 $1,882.7 $1,880.4
Earnings before income taxes and special items 181.9 165.0 222.7
Special items (17.4) (16.4)

Earnings before income taxes $ 181.9 $ 147.6 $ 206.3

Sales revenue in the Paper segment increased slightly compared to 1999. Earnings before special items improved 10%
from 1999 primarily as a result of higher average selling prices for coated paper.

Prices for coated paper fluctuated between 1998 and 2000 as a result of changes in market supply and demand. In 1998,
rising imports of coated paper from Europe and Asia Pacific increased the overall supply in the U.S. market. Increased sup-
ply led to a decline in selling prices in coated paper by the second half of 1998 that continued through the first half of 1999.
Mead took market-related downtime in the second half of 1998 and during the first three quarters of 1999 to better manage 
its inventory. Prices stabilized by the second half of 1999 and strengthened near year-end 1999 and first quarter of 2000.
However, selling prices declined after mid-year 2000 as rising imports led to increased supply, and demand weakened with 
a slowing in the U.S. economy. For the year, average selling prices in 2000 were higher than in 1999, although prices at year-
end 2000 fell below the level of year-end 1999.

In 1999, sales revenue in the Paper segment was essentially unchanged from 1998. Earnings before special items
decreased from 1998 primarily as a result of lower selling prices for all major grades of paper.

Paper

Mead Paper division manufactures and sells coated paper for use by publishers of books, magazines, catalogs and advertising
materials and by commercial printers. The division produces and sells carbonless copy paper for use in multi-part forms. 
It also sells uncoated papers and market pulp. The division has three mills located in Maine, Michigan and Ohio and carbon-
less coating facilities in Ohio.

Division sales revenue was slightly lower than in 1999 on lower sales volume of uncoated paper, a nonstrategic product
line. Earnings improved over 1999 on higher average selling prices for coated paper and productivity improvements that par-
tially offset higher costs for energy and raw materials. Shipment volume of coated paper increased 4% over 1999. Shipments
of uncoated paper were much lower following the permanent shutdown of four older paper machines in the fourth quarter of
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1999. Shipments of carbonless paper declined 4% from 1999, consistent with a gradual decline in the market for multi-part
business forms. Average selling prices for carbonless paper were essentially unchanged from the prior year.

The inventory level of finished goods, primarily coated paper, was approximately 30% higher at year-end 2000 than at
year-end 1999. The increase resulted from higher production levels of coated paper compared to 1999 when the division 
took market-related downtime. While inventories increased during the first half of 2000, the overall level began to decline
after mid-year.

During the year, the division improved manufacturing efficiency across its three mills, rationalized product grade lines
and completed the conversion of a former uncoated paper machine to a pulp dryer. One older paper machine, which pro-
duced base stock for carbonless paper, was permanently shut down, and another uncoated paper machine was idled indefi-
nitely. Production of base stock for carbonless paper was moved to a larger, more efficient machine, displacing production of
uncoated paper. In the fourth quarter of 2000, as part of an effort to consolidate carbonless paper operations, the division
acquired the carbonless coating facilities of a major business forms printer and signed a multi-year sales agreement to supply
the printer with carbonless paper. The agreement is expected to increase overall sales volume. As a result of the acquisition
and consolidation of assets, Mead has increased its annual production capacity for carbonless paper by 25% to 290,000
annual tons while reducing the number of coaters, facilities and paper machines involved in producing carbonless products.
By consolidating facilities, the division expects to improve the productivity of its operations and maintain sufficient produc-
tion capacity to meet customer needs.

In 1999, division sales volume was essentially unchanged from 1998 levels as higher shipment volume was offset by
lower selling prices for all grades of paper. Earnings were lower as a result of lower prices, partially offset by higher volume
and improvements in productivity that led to lower unit cost.

Specialty Paper

Mead Specialty Paper division manufactures a variety of decorative and overlay saturating papers for laminates used in furni-
ture, flooring, countertops and cabinets. It also produces a variety of specialty grades, including tape papers and filter and
friction papers for industrial and automotive applications. The division operates a total of four mills, two in Massachusetts
and one mill each in New York and England.

Division sales increased over 1999 as a result of continued volume growth of several specialty grades including wear-
resistant overlay papers, filter and décor papers. Earnings were slightly higher than in 1999 as a result of higher sales vol-
ume, partially offset by higher costs for purchased pulp and energy and costs associated with integrating the County Devon,
England, mill acquired in 1999. Demand for wear-resistant overlay papers continued to grow in North America, Europe and
Asia Pacific, despite increased competition. Overall, order backlogs slowed in the second half of the year. In response to
higher inventories, the division took market-related downtime in the fourth quarter of 2000.

In 1999, division sales increased over 1998 as a result of higher shipments of several specialty grades including wear-
resistant overlay papers, filter and friction papers and tape papers. Earnings were slightly higher in 1999 than in 1998 as a
result of higher shipments.

Gilbert  Paper

Gilbert Paper division produces premium business correspondence papers and premium text and cover papers at its mill 
in Wisconsin.

Division sales increased slightly over the level of 1999 as a result of higher prices and improved sales mix. Overall sales
volume was unchanged from the level of 1999. The division’s sales volume continued to grow in text and cover papers, while
volume declined for premium correspondence papers reflecting a gradual decline in market demand for cotton-content
papers. Results for the division were lower as an increase in average selling prices was offset by higher costs for energy, pur-
chased pulp and other raw materials, more than offsetting cost-reduction efforts by the division. Inventory levels at year-end
2000 were slightly higher than the prior year. The division took market-related downtime to balance production with demand.

In 1999, the division’s sales revenue declined from the level of 1998 as a result of lower shipments due to weak market
conditions and a strategic decision to reduce production and sale of lower-margin products. Despite lower sales revenue,
earnings improved over 1998 as a result of a more profitable sales mix, cost reductions and improved operating efficiencies.
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PAC K AG I N G  A N D  PA P E R B OA R D  S E G M E N T

(all dollar amounts in millions) 2000 1999 1998

Sales $1,612.2 $1,582.5 $1,564.6
Earnings before income taxes and special items 177.4 169.2 153.8
Special items (3.4) .8 (11.3)

Earnings before income taxes $ 174.0 $ 170.0 $ 142.5

Sales and earnings in the Packaging and Paperboard segment increased compared to 1999 as higher selling prices for
corrugating medium offset slightly lower sales revenue in coated paperboard and packaging.

Selling prices for corrugating medium, which had declined throughout 1998, strengthened from mid-year 1999 through
mid-year 2000, before declining slightly in the second half of 2000. Mead’s average selling price for corrugating medium in
2000 improved 28% over the average selling price in 1999. The industry experienced stable demand and a reduction in con-
tainerboard supply in domestic markets due to publicly announced permanent reductions in production capacity by several
companies following industry consolidation.

In 1999, sales revenue was essentially unchanged from 1998 levels as higher sales volume and selling prices for corru-
gating medium offset lower sales revenue in Mead’s coated paperboard and packaging businesses. Earnings before special
items in 1999 increased 10% over 1998, primarily as a result of improved pricing for medium.

Containerboard

Mead Containerboard division produces corrugating medium at its mill in Alabama. It also produces shipping containers at
seven corrugating container plants.

Division sales revenue and earnings increased in 2000 over 1999 as a result of higher selling prices for corrugating
medium. Shipments of medium were slightly lower than in 1999, reflecting a weakening in demand in the second half of
2000. During the fourth quarter of 2000, the mill took 42,000 tons of market-related production downtime to better manage
its inventory levels. The inventory of medium declined in the fourth quarter but ended the year higher than year-end 1999.
The mill operated well throughout the year. Production volume was unchanged from the prior year level, despite downtime
taken late in the year. Operating costs were higher in 2000, reflecting higher costs for energy, chemicals and some raw mate-
rials. Costs for purchased recycled fiber declined from prior year levels.

Prices for containers improved in 2000 over 1999 levels, while shipments of containers declined. During 2000, the com-
pany announced plans to close its container plant in Atlanta, Georgia, to improve profitability. The closing, which reduced
the number of Mead container plants to seven, resulted in a pretax charge of $3.4 million in 2000.

In 1999, division sales revenue increased over 1998 as a result of higher shipment volumes of corrugating medium.
Earnings increased over 1998 as a result of higher shipment volume and an improvement in selling prices that began mid-
year. Operating costs increased in 1999 over 1998 as a result of higher costs for purchased recycled fiber and operating
difficulties related to the start-up of an expanded paper machine and chemical recovery system. The operating issues were
substantially resolved by year-end.

Coated Board

Mead Coated Board division manufactures coated unbleached kraft paperboard for use in multiple beverage packaging 
and folding cartons. The coated paperboard is produced at the Mahrt mill near Phenix City, Alabama. Approximately 60% 
of the paperboard production is used by Mead Packaging division’s worldwide beverage packaging business. The remainder
is sold to folding carton manufacturers in North America and Europe. The division also has two sawmills that produce 
lumber products.

Sales volume of coated paperboard was essentially unchanged from 1999. Sales volume to external folding carton cus-
tomers increased in North America and Europe, while volume sold to Mead’s integrated packaging business declined slightly.
Division sales revenue was similar to the 1999 level, as an increase in coated paperboard sales revenue offset a decline in
both the pricing and sales volume of wood products at the division’s sawmill operations. Earnings for the division declined
from 1999 as a result of unfavorable foreign exchange rates for the division’s European business, weaker demand for wood
products and higher energy-related costs. Consolidation among folding carton customers and a growing supply of bleached,
kraft and recycled paperboard for packaging led to competitive pressures on pricing in 2000. The Mahrt mill operated well 
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during the year and the mill’s production of coated paperboard increased over 1999. The level of finished inventory was
slightly higher than at year-end 1999.

In 1999, division sales revenue was essentially unchanged from 1998. Earnings increased slightly on higher sales
volume of paperboard and higher selling prices for lumber at the division’s sawmill operations, which offset slightly lower
selling prices for coated paperboard.

Packaging

Mead Packaging division is a leading worldwide supplier of multiple packaging and packaging systems for the beverage and
food markets. Customers include worldwide consumer products companies serving these markets. The division is a global
packaging business with offices and facilities in more than 30 countries worldwide.

Division earnings increased during 2000 at exchange rates similar to those of 1999. However, due to a strong U.S. dollar,
actual sales and earnings declined as the revenues from Mead’s operations outside North America were translated from
weaker foreign currencies into U.S. dollars for reporting purposes. The volume of cartons sold in Europe, Mexico, Australia
and Asia continued to grow over prior years. That growth was offset by weaker volumes of soft-drink packaging in North
America and a decrease in beverage packaging volume in Brazil. Customer consolidations, competitive pricing in some key
markets and slower growth rates in carbonated drinks characterized market conditions for the Packaging business.
Productivity improvements, combined with the reorganization of several operations during 1999, helped offset higher costs
for labor and materials. The overall level of finished goods inventory was unchanged from year-end 1999. The division con-
tinued to make improvements in carton design and the placement of new packaging systems, primarily in markets outside
North America.

In 1999, sales volume of ongoing operations increased from 1998. However, due to the sale of two small business units
and a strong U.S. dollar, sales revenue at actual exchange rates declined compared to 1998. Earnings decreased from 1998
due to the strong U.S. dollar, costs for outsourcing of some manufacturing and costs related to reorganizations taken in
Europe and Asia Pacific.

C O N S U M E R  A N D  O F F I C E  P R O D U C TS  S E G M E N T

(all dollar amounts in millions) 2000 1999 1998

Sales $829.4 $530.9 $499.2
Earnings before income taxes and special items 67.8 37.9 47.4
Special items (6.1) .1 (4.6)

Earnings before income taxes $ 61.7 $ 38.0 $ 42.8

Consumer and Office Products is a producer and distributor of school supplies, time management products such as
planners and calendars, and office products and related items. Products are distributed through mass retailers, office super-
stores, commercial stationers and office products catalogs. The product line and distribution channels were expanded with
the acquisition in November 1999 of AT-A-GLANCE and its portfolio of time management and office products.

Sales revenue and earnings for the segment increased over 1999 primarily as a result of the acquisition. In 1999, 
school products represented the majority of segment sales. Following the acquisition, the segment’s product base became
more diverse with school products making up less than half of segment sales. Sales revenue from school products in 2000
increased over 1999 as a result of higher selling prices, including an expanded line of value-added school products, licensed
products and products proprietary to Mead, and sales growth in the Mexican market. Sales of commodity-based school prod-
ucts met increased pressure from foreign competition. Further improvement in sales revenue during the back-to-school sell-
ing season was hindered somewhat by lower overall sales reported by mass retailers in the second half of the year reflecting a
slowing economy. The majority of sales of school products are sold through mass retailers in the back-to-school selling season
during the second and third quarters of the year. Sales of time management products are made through office superstores,
commercial stationers and catalogs and occur primarily in the third and fourth quarters of the year. Time management prod-
ucts include planners, organizers, appointment books and desk and wall calendars. Sales of time management products
increased in 2000 as a result of a full year of sales of AT-A-GLANCE products. Costs increased in 2000 for uncoated paper, 
a primary raw material for some paper-based products such as tablets. The business was not able to pass all of the increase
on to customers due to foreign competition of paper-based products.
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During the year, the Consumer and Office Products segment completed the shutdown of a converting plant in
Kalamazoo, Michigan, as part of ongoing efforts to improve overall productivity of its converting and distribution system.
Inventory and equipment from the plant were moved to other facilities. The shutdown resulted in a $6.1 million pretax charge
in 2000. During the year, the integration of the AT-A-GLANCE acquisition continued on schedule. The segment formed a
new management organization with members from both the former school and office products and AT-A-GLANCE organiza-
tions and consolidated some marketing functions. The segment sold some time management products through mass retail
channels as a result of initial cross-marketing efforts.

In 1999, sales increased compared to 1998 as a result of the acquisition of AT-A-GLANCE late in the year. In 1999, the
segment expanded its manufacturing and presence in the Mexican market by acquiring the assets of a distribution company
that had sold Mead’s school supplies in the country for more than 10 years.

Sel l ing and Administrat ive Expenses

Selling and administrative expenses for 2000 of $493 million increased over comparable amounts for 1999 and 1998. Of the
increase, approximately $89 million related to the results of the acquisitions in 1999. The acquisitions were included for only
a portion of the year in 1999. The remainder of the increase in 2000 was a result of ongoing costs to implement an enter-
prise resource planning (“ERP”) system and general inflationary pressures. Selling and administrative costs in both 1999 
and 1998 were $387 million. Included in 1998 expenses was a charge of $22 million associated with certain organizational
changes and a related reduction in Mead’s work force. Excluding the effect of this charge, the increase in selling and admin-
istrative expenses was $22 million in 1999 from 1998, of which the majority was November and December 1999 expenses
from AT-A-GLANCE.

Other Revenues

Other revenues in 2000, 1999 and 1998 were $11 million, $97 million and $34 million, respectively. The most significant
component of other revenue in 1999 was a pretax gain of $82 million on the sale of Mead’s investment in Northwood Inc.
Gains on the sale of nonstrategic assets were $4 million in 1999 and $28 million in 1998. Investment income was $8 million,
$5 million and $6 million in 2000, 1999 and 1998, respectively.

Interest and Debt Expense

Interest and debt expense for 2000 was $121 million, an increase of $16 million over the 1999 level of $105 million. 
A higher level of total average borrowings was the primary driver of the increase. Expense levels for 1999 were lower than 
the $109 million for 1998, despite the increase in the total amount of borrowings at year-end 1999. During most of 1999,
average debt levels were lower than during 1998.

Financia l  Review

Liquidity and Capital  Resources

Mead’s cash flows from operating activities were $468 million in 2000, compared to $485 million in 1999 and $423 million
in 1998. An overall increase in working capital was the primary reason for the decline in 2000.

During 2000, Mead continued its stock repurchase program, acquiring 4.1 million shares for $108 million. Repurchases
in 1999 were 1.2 million shares for $43 million, and repurchases in 1998 were 2.6 million shares for $83 million. Cash
inflows from employee exercises of stock options in 2000 aggregated to $8 million, down considerably from the $48 million in
1999 and the $13 million in 1998.

During 1999, Mead spent approximately $570 million to purchase AT-A-GLANCE and two other much smaller entities.
These acquisitions were financed with available funds and short-term borrowings. By the end of 1999, short-term borrowings
were reduced by cash proceeds from the sale of Northwood Inc. and other subsequent cash flows from operations.

Mead’s total debt (including notes payable and current maturities) at year-end 2000 was $1,536 million, down slightly
from $1,555 million in 1999 and up from $1,375 million in 1998. The acquisition of AT-A-GLANCE was the primary reason
for the increase in debt levels between 1998 and 1999. Mead’s total debt as a percentage of total capital was 39.0% at the end
of 2000, compared with 39.0% for 1999 and 37.9% for 1998.
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Additional financing capability is afforded by a $300 million bank credit agreement that expires in November 2001 and
a $300 million credit agreement that expires in November 2005. The bank credit agreements support $49 million of the com-
pany’s capital lease obligations and $61 million of its short-term borrowings, leaving $490 million that can be borrowed.

At the end of 2000, Mead paid a fixed or capped rate on 69% of its debt and paid a floating rate on the remaining
amount. A change of 1% in the floating rate, on an annual basis, would result in a change of 3 cents per share. The estimated
market value of long-term debt was $15.1 million less than book value at the end of 2000.

Working capital at the end of 2000 was $269 million, compared to $230 million for 1999 and $407 million for 1998. 
The increase from 1999 was primarily attributable to a $72 million increase in inventory, offset by increases in accounts
payable and accrued liabilities. The reduction from 1998 to 1999 was due to a $213 million increase in notes payable and
current maturities and a $46 million reduction in cash, offset by approximately $69 million of working capital from the 
AT-A-GLANCE acquisition. Mead’s current ratios at the end of 2000, 1999 and 1998 were 1.3, 1.2 and 1.6, respectively. 
The replacement values of inventories exceeded their last-in, first-out (“LIFO”) values by $183 million at the end of 2000.
Adjusted for LIFO, Mead’s current ratio would be 1.4 at year-end.

Capital  Spending

Mead’s level of capital spending in 2000 of $206 million was below the level of depreciation. Comparable amounts for 1999
and 1998 were $213 million and $384 million, respectively. A large portion of the 1998 spending related to completion of the
$224 million expansion and upgrade of the Stevenson, Alabama, corrugating medium mill. That project added virgin pulp-
making capabilities, a wood fuel boiler and additional dryer capacity, increasing the mill’s annual capacity to 840,000 tons
from 640,000 tons.

Capital spending projects in 2000 included completion of a pulp dryer at the Maine paper mill and various equipment
upgrades. In 1999, upgrade projects were completed at the specialty paper mill in New York, the Ohio paper mill and the
coated paperboard mill in Alabama.

Effects of  Inf lat ion

The rate of general inflation remains at a low level and is not expected to have a significant effect on results in 2001 except
for energy-related costs. Costs for energy, including natural gas, oil and electricity, and costs for certain raw materials, such
as purchased pulp, increased significantly in 2000. The increase in these costs affected many of the company’s businesses.
Rising oil prices affect costs for transportation, fuel oil and some petroleum-derived raw materials.

Environmental  Proceedings

Mead has been notified by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (“USEPA”) or by various state or local gov-
ernments that it may be liable under federal environmental laws or under applicable state or local laws with respect to the
cleanup of hazardous substances at six sites currently operated or used by Mead. Mead is also currently named a Potentially
Responsible Party (“PRP”), or has received third-party requests for contributions under federal, state or local laws with
respect to at least 20 sites sold by Mead over many years or owned by contractors used by Mead for disposal purposes. Some
of the proceedings are described in more detail in Part I, Item 3,“Legal Proceedings” of Form 10-K. There are other former
Mead facilities and those of contractors that may contain contamination or may have contributed to potential Superfund sites
for which Mead has not received any notice or claim. Mead’s potential liability for all these sites will depend upon several
factors, including the extent of contamination, the method of remediation, insurance coverage and contribution by other
PRPs. Although the costs that Mead may be required to pay for remediation of all these owned and unowned sites is not cer-
tain at this time, Mead has reserves of approximately $40 million related to current environmental litigation and proceedings
that it believes are probable and reasonably estimable. These reserves were established after considering the number of other
PRPs, their ability to pay their portion of the costs, the volumetric amount, if any, of Mead’s contribution, and other factors.
Expenses to be charged to this reserve are not included in the anticipated capital expenditures for the next three years stated
in Part I, Item 1,“Business — Environmental Laws and Regulations” of Form 10-K. Mead believes that it is reasonably pos-
sible that costs associated with these sites may exceed current reserves by an amount that could range from an insignificant
amount to as much as $40 million. The estimate of this range is less certain than the estimates upon which the reserves 
are based.

In April 1998, USEPA promulgated regulations under the Clean Air Act and Clean Water Act (the “Cluster Rules”)
designed to reduce air and water discharges of specific substances from U.S. pulp and paper mills. All three of Mead’s
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bleached paper mills have eliminated elemental chlorine from their bleaching operations and are in compliance with effluent
requirements of the pulp and paper Cluster Rules well in advance of regulatory deadlines.

Various states bordering the Great Lakes in 1997, including Michigan and Ohio, adopted state regulations consistent
with the Federal Great Lakes Initiative (“GLI”). These state regulations have been approved in large part by USEPA,
although some elements of each state’s program have been disapproved and are subject to change. However, Mead does 
not expect any significant additional capital expenditures (beyond those previously stated in Part I, Item 1, “Business —
Environmental Laws and Regulations” of Form 10-K) will be necessary to comply with these regulations.

To reduce ozone-causing pollutants from large utility and industrial sources in the Midwest and South, USEPA has
issued a call for certain states, including Alabama, Michigan and Ohio, to adopt more stringent emission controls on all or
some of the sources within their boundaries (the “NOx SIP Call”). Although legal challenges to the NOx SIP Call have been
filed, Alabama, Michigan and Ohio have proposed new regulatory programs intended to satisfy the NOx SIP Call. As pro-
posed, a total allowable emissions level would be specified for each affected facility, which could be satisfied through a vari-
ety of actions, ranging from curtailing use of equipment to installing additional emissions control systems. Alternatively,
additional emissions allowances could be acquired through a form of emissions trading with other emission sources. 
These state programs are not final, and Mead has not determined what actions it will want or need to take to assure compli-
ance with these new programs. No new emission limitations or standards are expected to take effect before 2004. Mead, at
this time, does not expect that any significant capital expenditures (beyond those previously stated in Part I, Item 1,
“Business — Environmental Laws and Regulations” of Form 10-K) will be necessary in the next three years to comply 
with these regulations.

Derivative Disc losure

Mead is exposed to market risk from changes in interest rates, foreign currency exchange rates and commodity prices. 
To manage these market risk exposures, the company enters into various hedging transactions governed by corporate poli-
cies and procedures that are approved and regularly reviewed by the Finance Committee of the Board of Directors. Mead
does not use financial instruments for trading purposes. 

Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 133, Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities, as
amended, requires derivatives to be recorded on the balance sheet as assets or liabilities, measured at fair value. Gains or
losses resulting from changes in fair value of the derivatives are recorded depending upon whether the instruments meet the
criteria for hedge accounting. This Statement will be adopted effective January 1, 2001, and will result in a cumulative after-
tax reduction in net earnings of approximately $10.4 million and a reduction in other comprehensive loss of $10.3 million in
the first quarter of 2001 (see Note A to the Financial Statements).

Interest Rates

Mead’s objective is to reduce its interest expense through a blend of fixed and floating interest rate instruments. The company
primarily funds itself with long-term debt having final maturities ranging from five to 50 years at date of issue, a portion of
which has variable interest rates, and with variable interest rate commercial paper. The company uses interest rate swaps and
caps in managing its mix of fixed and floating rate debt.

Mead assesses its interest rate risk by estimating the potential increase in fair market value of its debt that would 
result from a hypothetical parallel downward shift of the yield curve. Using the portfolio valuation models available from
BloombergTM which use theoretical values as well as market prices for instruments with similar characteristics, including the
theoretical value of any embedded options (e.g., puts or calls), a hypothetical 100 basis point parallel downward shift of the
yield curve would increase the fair market value of Mead’s debt by approximately $82 million and $81 million at December
31, 2000 and 1999, respectively.

Foreign Currency

Mead has foreign-based operations, primarily in Canada, Mexico and Western Europe, which accounted for approximately
13% of its 2000 net sales. In addition, certain of Mead’s domestic operations have sales to foreign customers. In the conduct
of its foreign operations, Mead also makes intercompany sales and receives royalties and dividends denominated in many
different currencies. All of this exposes Mead to the effect of changes in foreign currency exchange rates.

Flows of foreign currencies into and out of Mead’s domestic operations are generally stable and regularly occurring, and
are recorded at fair market value in Mead’s financial statements. Mead’s foreign currency management policy permits Mead



to enter into foreign currency hedges when these flows exceed a threshold which is a function of these cash flows and fore-
casted annual net income. During 2000, the company entered into foreign currency hedges to partially offset the foreign cur-
rency impact of these flows on operating earnings.

Mead also issues intercompany loans to its foreign subsidiaries in their local currencies, exposing it to the effect of
changes in spot exchange rates at loan issue and loan repayment dates. Generally, Mead uses forward exchange contracts
with terms of less than one year to hedge these exposures. When applied to Mead’s derivative and other foreign currency sen-
sitive instruments at December 31, 2000, a 10% adverse change in currency rates would not materially affect Mead’s finan-
cial position, annual results of operations or cash flows.

Commodit ies

Mead is exposed to price changes in raw materials, components, and items purchased for resale. The prices of some of these
items can vary significantly over time due to changes in the markets in which the company’s many suppliers operate. Mead’s
selling prices often change in a similar fashion, although often to a greater or lesser degree. The company does use a limited
amount of financial instruments to manage its exposure to commodity prices. At year-end 2000, Mead had two swap trans-
actions hedging future purchases of old corrugated containers (“OCC”) and corrugated medium sales totaling approximately
$12 million over three years. The potential financial impact of these swaps was assessed by modeling a two standard devia-
tion movement in the price of these commodities for the life of the transactions. These transactions are not expected to have a
material impact on Mead’s financial position or annual results of operations or cash flows based on the analysis.

Outlook

Mead’s operations throughout the world are affected by changes in supply and demand, both of which are influenced by
changes in foreign currency exchange rates, interest rates, consumer confidence and other factors. While changes in demand
are generally gradual and track the rate of domestic economic activity, new supply typically comes onto the market in large
increments with the start-up of new productive capacity. The result can be temporary periods of oversupply that lead to price
weakness, as in 1998 and 1999. Prices for several of Mead’s products improved in the first half of 2000. In the second half 
of the year, however, weaker foreign currencies and slowing worldwide economies negatively affected selling prices for many
of Mead’s products.

New capacity for paper and paperboard in the U.S. is expected to grow at a slower rate over the next few years than dur-
ing the late 1990s. New global capacity in Europe, Asia Pacific and Canada has increasingly become a factor in recent years.
During 1998 and much of 1999, new global capacity led to increased supply. Weaker markets in Asia Pacific and weaker 
foreign currencies relative to the U.S. dollar led to an increase in imports into the United States. U.S. producers attempted to
reduce inventories by taking market-related downtime. As a result, selling prices declined. In late 1999 and through the first
three quarters of 2000, the supply-demand balance improved, leading to some pricing improvements for certain grades of
paper and containerboard. However, in the fourth quarter of 2000, demand began to subside and prices began to decline.

The impact of e-commerce to date appears to be additive to the traditional uses of coated paper which include maga-
zines, catalogs and advertising materials. The overall market demand for carbonless copy paper used in multi-part business
forms continued to decline gradually in 2000 as it did in 1999 and 1998.

The sales by Mead’s foreign operations are approximately 13% of overall sales, with most occurring in the packaging 
and coated board businesses of the Packaging and Paperboard segment and in the Consumer and Office Products segment,
primarily in Europe, Mexico and Canada. Fluctuations in European and Canadian currencies can affect operating results for
these segments. The impact of currency fluctuations can affect the results of Mead’s individual businesses. 

Energy-related costs, specifically costs for natural gas, oil and purchased electricity, increased by approximately 15% 
in 2000 over 1999. While the company relies on self-generated sources for approximately half of its energy needs, natural
gas, oil and purchased electricity represent an important component of the company’s energy needs. Factors leading to the
increase in energy prices include reduced supply, growing demand and deregulation of the utility industry. These factors are
expected to continue to affect energy prices in 2001.

The company’s businesses continue to show signs of a slowing economy and the impacts of rising energy-related costs
and a strong U.S. dollar. These factors had a significant impact on the company’s 2000 results, especially in the more cyclical
businesses of coated paper and containerboard. Looking forward to the first half of 2001, weak market conditions are likely to
affect these businesses. To counter the impact of these factors, the company intends to improve productivity, align production
more closely to meet demand, reduce discretionary spending, implement a hiring freeze and other cost controls, and continue
to keep capital spending at levels below that of depreciation.

30
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During 2000, Mead continued the multi-year implementation of an enterprise resource planning system across the com-
pany. Mead expects the technology and the redesign of business processes will help achieve meaningful cost reductions and
enhanced operating efficiencies. Mead expects to spend approximately $125 million to implement its ERP system between
1998 and 2003. Through 2000, Mead had incurred costs totaling approximately $76 million. These costs include incremental
amounts for hardware and software and costs for the redeployment of company resources. The expenditures for this system
will replace some expenditures that would have been spent to upgrade or replace existing systems. These costs do not include
amounts incurred by operating divisions as they implement the ERP system. Some of the ERP costs are being expensed as
incurred. Other costs, such as those for the purchase of systems, will be capitalized in accordance with generally accepted
accounting principles. From 1998 through 2000, approximately 64% of the costs were capitalized, and 36% were expensed.
When implementation is completed, the majority of costs are expected to be expensed. Over the past few years, Mead assem-
bled an implementation team, developed a common format for the corporate-wide system and began a multi-year, phased-in
implementation program. The new system is fully operational at the Coated Board division of the Packaging and Paperboard
segment. The system is partially installed at all the company’s major mills, specifically the component related to non-order
management functions. In 2001, the implementations currently in process will be completed at the three larger paper mills of
the Paper segment and the containerboard business of the Packaging and Paperboard segment. Implementation at additional
company divisions will follow in 2002 and early 2003.

Forward- looking Statements

Forward-looking statements throughout this report are based upon current expectations and are subject to numerous risks
and uncertainties, which could cause actual results to differ materially from those expressed. These risks and uncertainties
include, but are not limited to: growth in supply of different sectors of the paper and forest products industry, particularly 
in the U.S., Europe and Asia Pacific; demand for paper and paperboard in the U.S., Europe and Asia Pacific markets; 
market prices for these products; fluctuations in foreign currency, primarily in Europe; the stability of financial markets;
capacity spending levels in the industry; general business and economic conditions in the U.S., Europe, Asia Pacific and
Latin America; interest rates and their volatility; energy costs and availability; government actions; competitive factors; 
and opportunities that may be presented to and pursued by the company not known at this time.

C A P I TA L  E X P E N D I T U R E S  A N A LY S IS

(all dollar amounts in millions) 2000 1999 1998 1997 1996

Growth (including related environmental 
expenditures) $ 41.2 $ 40.2 $158.6 $139.7 $225.4

Maintenance 56.4 42.8 79.1 150.8 73.9
Cost-effectiveness 83.9 102.1 117.3 122.6 96.0
Environmental projects 24.4 27.8 29.0 24.2 33.4

Total $205.9 $212.9 $384.0 $437.3 $428.7



Five-Year Data on Operations, Liquidity, Financial Condition and Capital Resources

(all dollar amounts in millions, except per share amounts)

Year Ended December 31 2000 1999 1998 1997 1996

Operations:
Net sales $4,368.1 $3,996.1 $3,944.2 $3,912.2 $3,436.9
Earnings from continuing operations 163.6 208.1 140.1 163.0 183.8
Earnings per common share from 

continuing operations — assuming 
dilution 1.60 1.99 1.34 1.53 1.73

Liquidity:
Working capital 269.0 229.7 406.9 312.7 280.1
Current ratio 1.3 1.2 1.6 1.5 1.4

Assets:
Property, plant and equipment — net 3,269.9 3,357.4 3,372.7 3,273.8 3,084.6
Total assets 5,680.0 5,661.7 5,142.2 5,152.4 4,905.9

Capital:
Borrowed capital — long-term debt 1,322.8 1,333.7 1,367.4 1,428.0 1,239.7
Equity capital 2,397.8 2,430.8 2,252.0 2,288.5 2,246.4

Total capital $3,720.6 $3,764.5 $3,619.4 $3,716.5 $3,486.1
Borrowed capital as a percent of total capital 35.6% 35.4% 37.8% 38.4% 35.6%

Net Sales
(billions of dollars)

5.00

3.75

2.50

1.25

0 96        97        98        99        00

Earnings
(millions of dollars)

220

165

110

0 96         97         98         99         00

55

Net
Continuing Operations

Earnings per Share –
Assuming Dilution
(dollars)

2.0

1.5

1.0

0

0.5

96         97         98         99         00

Net
Continuing Operations
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Common Stock Information

2000 1999 1998 1997 1996

Common dividends paid (millions) $ 69.4 $ 66.5 $ 66.2 $ 63.8 $ 61.9
Average common shares — assuming 

dilution (millions) 102.3 104.6 104.9 106.4 106.3
Common shares outstanding at year-end 

(millions) 98.9 102.6 101.8 103.9 104.3
Per share amounts:

Cash dividends paid $ .68 $ .65 $ .64 $ .61 $ .59
Book value 24.25 23.70 22.12 22.03 21.55
Market price at year-end 31.38 43.44 29.31 28.00 29.07

Dividend yield 2.2% 1.5% 2.2% 2.2% 2.0%

Return on Average 
Total Capital
(percent)

8.0

6.0

4.0

0

2.0

96         97         98         99         00

Net
Continuing Operations

Return on Average 
Equity
(percent)

10.0

7.5

5.0

0

2.5

96         97         98         99         00

Net
Continuing Operations
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Quarterly Data (Unaudited)

Certain quarterly amounts have been adjusted to reflect the company’s adoption of new accounting standards related to revenue recognition and shipping and
handling costs. Reconciliation to previously reported amounts and descriptions of the adjustments are provided in the company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K
for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2000.

(all dollar amounts in millions, except per share data) 1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter Year

Net sales:
2000 $953.6 $1,151.4 $1,218.2 $1,044.9 $4,368.1
1999 909.7 1,055.3 1,032.5 998.6 3,996.1
1998 875.6 1,091.9 1,056.7 920.0 3,944.2

Gross profit:
2000 177.0 245.0 242.5 174.0 838.5
1999 147.2 169.3 163.8 187.4 667.7
1998 169.6 188.0 188.9 141.4 687.9

Earnings from continuing operations:
2000 23.2 63.9 59.8 16.7 163.6
1999 22.9 44.8 50.8 89.6 208.1
1998 33.6 40.2 35.4 30.9 140.1

Earnings before cumulative effect of accounting change:
2000 23.2 63.9 59.8 16.7 163.6
1999 22.9 44.8 50.8 89.6 208.1
1998 30.6 15.2 35.4 38.5 119.7

Net earnings:
2000 20.8 63.9 59.8 16.7 161.2
1999 22.9 44.8 50.8 89.6 208.1
1998 30.6 15.2 35.4 38.5 119.7

Per common share — basic:(1)

Earnings from continuing operations:
2000 .22 .62 .59 .17 1.61
1999 .22 .44 .50 .87 2.04
1998 .32 .39 .34 .30 1.36

Discontinued operations:
1998 (.03) (.24) .07 (.20)

Earnings before cumulative effect of accounting change:
2000 .22 .62 .59 .17 1.61
1999 .22 .44 .50 .87 2.04
1998 .29 .15 .34 .37 1.16

Cumulative effect of accounting change:
2000 (.02) (.02)

Net earnings:
2000 .20 .62 .59 .17 1.59
1999 .22 .44 .50 .87 2.04
1998 .29 .15 .34 .37 1.16

Per common share — assuming dilution:(1)

Earnings from continuing operations:
2000 .22 .62 .59 .17 1.60
1999 .22 .43 .48 .86 1.99
1998 .32 .38 .34 .30 1.34

Discontinued operations:
1998 (.03) (.24) .07 (.20)

Earnings before cumulative effect of accounting change:
2000 .22 .62 .59 .17 1.60
1999 .22 .43 .48 .86 1.99
1998 .29 .14 .34 .37 1.14

Cumulative effect of accounting change:
2000 (.02) (.02)

Net earnings:
2000 .20 .62 .59 .17 1.58
1999 .22 .43 .48 .86 1.99
1998 .29 .14 .34 .37 1.14

Cash dividends per common share:
2000 .17 .17 .17 .17 .68
1999 .16 .16 .16 .17 .65
1998 .16 .16 .16 .16 .64

(1)The number of shares used in the calculation of per share data is computed based on quarterly averages; therefore, the sum of individual earnings per share may
not equal the annual computation.
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Statements of Earnings

Year Ended December 31  (all amounts in millions, except per share amounts) 2000 1999 1998

Net sales $4,368.1 $3,996.1 $3,944.2
Costs and expenses:

Cost of sales (Note K) 3,529.6 3,328.4 3,256.3
Selling and administrative expenses (Note K) 493.1 387.4 387.5

4,022.7 3,715.8 3,643.8

Earnings from operations 345.4 280.3 300.4
Other revenues — net (Note L) 10.9 96.7 34.2
Interest and debt expense (121.0) (105.1) (109.0)

Earnings from continuing operations before income taxes 235.3 271.9 225.6
Income taxes (Note M) 82.5 98.5 83.7

Earnings from continuing operations before equity in net 
earnings (loss) of investees 152.8 173.4 141.9

Equity in net earnings (loss) of investees (Note D) 10.8 34.7 (1.8)

Earnings from continuing operations 163.6 208.1 140.1
Discontinued operations (Note N) (20.4)

Earnings before cumulative effect of change in accounting principle 163.6 208.1 119.7
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle (Note A) (2.4)

Net earnings $ 161.2 $ 208.1 $ 119.7

Earnings per common share — basic (Note A):
Earnings from continuing operations $ 1.61 $ 2.04 $ 1.36
Discontinued operations (.20)

Earnings before cumulative effect of change in accounting principle 1.61 2.04 1.16
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle (.02)

Net earnings $ 1.59 $ 2.04 $ 1.16

Weighted-average number of common shares outstanding 101.5 102.3 103.3

Earnings per common share — assuming dilution (Note A):
Earnings from continuing operations $ 1.60 $ 1.99 $ 1.34
Discontinued operations (.20)

Earnings before cumulative effect of change in accounting principle 1.60 1.99 1.14
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle (.02)

Net earnings $ 1.58 $ 1.99 $ 1.14

Weighted-average number of common shares outstanding — 
assuming dilution 102.3 104.6 104.9

See notes to financial statements.

T H E  M E A D  C O R P O R A T I O N  A N D  C O N S O L I D A T E D  S U B S I D I A R I E S
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Balance Sheets

December 31  (all dollar amounts in millions) 2000 1999

A S S E TS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 29.4 $ 56.4
Accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful accounts of $7.6 in 2000 

and $8.1 in 1999 557.3 547.7
Inventories (Note C) 561.5 489.9
Deferred tax asset (Note M) 91.5 77.5
Other current assets 41.6 58.8

Total current assets 1,281.3 1,230.3
Investments and other assets (Notes B, D and O) 1,128.8 1,074.0
Property, plant and equipment, net (Note E) 3,269.9 3,357.4

Total assets $5,680.0 $5,661.7

L I A B I L I T I E S  A N D  S H A R E O W N E R S ’  E Q U I T Y

Current liabilities:
Notes payable (Note G) $ 200.3 $ 186.2
Accounts payable (Note F) 269.1 266.1
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities (Notes F and R) 530.3 513.2
Current maturities of long-term debt (Note G) 12.6 35.1

Total current liabilities 1,012.3 1,000.6
Long-term debt (Notes G and Q) 1,322.8 1,333.7
Commitments and contingent liabilities (Notes Q and R)
Deferred items (Notes M and P) 947.1 896.6
Shareowners’ equity (Notes I, J and T):

Common shares 147.4 153.0
Additional paid-in capital 125.2 121.6
Retained earnings 2,172.9 2,178.0
Other comprehensive loss (47.7) (21.8)

2,397.8 2,430.8

Total liabilities and shareowners’ equity $5,680.0 $5,661.7

See notes to financial statements.

T H E  M E A D  C O R P O R A T I O N  A N D  C O N S O L I D A T E D  S U B S I D I A R I E S
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Statements of Shareowners’ Equity

Other
(all dollar amounts in millions, Comprehensive Comprehensive
except per share amounts; Common Shares Additional Retained Loss Earnings
all share amounts in thousands) Shares Amount Paid-In Capital Earnings (Note T) (Note T)

December 31, 1997 103,885 $154.9 $ 53.5 $2,100.6 $(20.5)
Net earnings 119.7 $119.7
Shares issued 587 .9 14.5
Shares purchased (2,642) (3.9) (1.7) (77.2)
Cash dividends — 

$.64 a common share (66.2)
Foreign currency translation 

adjustment (15.0) (15.0)
Change in minimum pension liability 

(net of income tax benefit of $4.5) (7.6) (7.6)

December 31, 1998 101,830 151.9 66.3 2,076.9 (43.1) $ 97.1

Net earnings 208.1 $208.1
Shares issued 1,978 2.9 56.4
Shares purchased (1,229) (1.8) (1.1) (40.5)
Cash dividends — 

$.65 a common share (66.5)
Foreign currency translation 

adjustment 17.2 (3.3)
Change in minimum pension liability 

(net of income taxes of $.5) .8 .8
Change in unrealized gain on 

available-for-sale securities 
(net of income taxes 
of $1.8) (Note D) 3.3 3.3

December 31, 1999 102,579 153.0 121.6 2,178.0 (21.8) $208.9

Net earnings 161.2 $161.2
Shares issued 360 .5 8.8
Shares purchased (4,071) (6.1) (5.2) (96.9)
Cash dividends — 

$.68 a common share (69.4)
Foreign currency translation 

adjustment (11.4) (11.4)
Change in minimum pension liability 

(net of income tax benefit of $.3) (.6) (.6)
Change in unrealized loss on 

available-for-sale securities 
(net of income tax benefit 
of $7.4) (Note D) (13.9) (13.9)

December 31, 2000 98,868 $147.4 $125.2 $2,172.9 $(47.7) $135.3

See notes to financial statements.

T H E  M E A D  C O R P O R A T I O N  A N D  C O N S O L I D A T E D  S U B S I D I A R I E S
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Statements of Cash Flows

Year Ended December 31  (all dollar amounts in millions) 2000 1999 1998

I N C R E A S E  ( D E C R E A S E )  I N  C A S H  A N D  C A S H  E Q U I VA L E N TS

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net earnings $ 161.2 $ 208.1 $ 119.7
Adjustments to reconcile net earnings to net cash provided by 

operating activities:
Depreciation, amortization and depletion of property, 

plant and equipment 276.4 263.2 260.3
Depreciation and amortization of other assets 60.5 44.2 41.5
Deferred income taxes 22.0 11.9 30.5
Investees — earnings and dividends (1.1) (16.1) 16.3
Gain on sale of assets (86.3) (28.3)
Discontinued operations 20.4
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle 2.4
Other (10.1) 23.0 8.9
Change in assets and liabilities, excluding effects of 

acquisitions and dispositions:
Accounts receivable (25.5) (1.2) 17.1
Inventories (56.5) 34.0 (46.0)
Other current assets 17.2 7.4 (5.6)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 21.3 (3.6) (3.7)

Cash (used in) discontinued operations (8.5)

Net cash provided by operating activities 467.8 484.6 422.6

Cash flows from investing activities:
Capital expenditures (205.9) (212.9) (384.0)
Additions to equipment rented to others (28.3) (26.8) (31.1)
Payments for acquired businesses, net of cash acquired (41.9) (559.0) (50.9)
Proceeds from sale of assets 185.2 342.2
Other (28.1) (33.0) (33.6)

Net cash (used in) investing activities (304.2) (646.5) (157.4)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Additional borrowings 10.0 15.0 160.5
Payments on borrowings (45.0) (23.4) (217.2)
Notes payable 14.1 186.2
Cash dividends paid (69.4) (66.5) (66.2)
Common shares issued 7.9 48.4 13.0
Common shares purchased (108.2) (43.4) (82.8)

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities (190.6) 116.3 (192.7)

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (27.0) (45.6) 72.5
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 56.4 102.0 29.5

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 29.4 $ 56.4 $ 102.0

See notes to financial statements.

T H E  M E A D  C O R P O R A T I O N  A N D  C O N S O L I D A T E D  S U B S I D I A R I E S
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Notes to Financial Statements
Years Ended December 31, 2000, 1999 and 1998

Note A Signif icant Accounting Pol ic ies

C O N S O L I DAT IO N The accompanying financial statements include the accounts of the company and its wholly owned 
subsidiaries. All significant intercompany transactions are eliminated. Investments in investees are stated at cost plus the
company’s equity in their undistributed net earnings since acquisition.

C A S H  A N D  C A S H  E Q U I VA L E N TS The company considers all highly liquid investments with an original maturity of three
months or less when purchased to be cash equivalents.

I N V E N TO R I E S The inventories of finished and semi-finished products and raw materials are stated at the lower of cost or 
market determined primarily on the last-in, first-out (LIFO) basis. Stores and supplies are stated at average cost.

OT H E R  A S S E TS Included in other assets are goodwill, capitalized software, equipment rented to others and other 
intangibles, which are being amortized using the straight-line method over their estimated useful lives of three to 20 years. 
The company periodically reviews goodwill balances for impairment based on the expected future cash flows of the 
related businesses acquired.

C O M P U T E R  S O F T WA R E  C O S TS The company records software development costs in accordance with the American Institute 
of Certified Public Accountants’ Statement of Position 98-1, Accounting for the Costs of Computer Software Developed or
Obtained for Internal Use.

D E P R E C I AT IO N  A N D  D E P L E T IO N Depreciation of property, plant and equipment and amortization of capital leases and land 
improvements are calculated using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the properties. The rates used
to determine timber depletion are based on projected quantities of timber available for cutting and are calculated annually.

I N T E R E S T  R AT E  A N D  F O R E IG N  E XC H A N G E  F I N A N C I A L  I N S T R U M E N TS Amounts currently due to or from interest rate swap coun-
terparties are recorded in interest expense in the period in which they accrue. The premiums paid to purchase interest rate
caps, as well as gains or losses on terminated interest rate swap and cap agreements, are included in long-term liabilities 
or assets and amortized to interest expense over the shorter of the original term of the agreements or the life of the financial
instruments to which they are matched. Gains or losses on foreign currency forward contracts are recognized currently
through income and generally offset the transaction losses or gains on the foreign currency cash flows which they are
intended to hedge.

E N V I R O N M E N TA L  L I A B I L I T I E S The company records accruals for environmental costs based on estimates developed in con-
sultation with environmental consultants and legal counsel in accordance with the requirements of Statement of Financial
Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 5. The estimated costs to be incurred in closing existing landfills, based on current envi-
ronmental requirements and technologies, are accrued over the expected useful lives of the landfills.

E S T I M AT E S  A N D  A S S U M P T IO N S The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting 
principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities
and the reported revenues and expenses during a period. Estimates and assumptions are also used in the disclosures of con-
tingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

R E V E N U E  R E C O G N I T IO N The company recognizes revenue when ownership risk passes, which is generally when goods 
are shipped.

N E T  E A R N I N G S  P E R  C O M MO N  S H A R E Net earnings per common share are computed by dividing net earnings by the weighted 
average number of common shares outstanding during each year. The difference between earnings per common share and
earnings per common share (assuming dilution) is the result of outstanding stock options.

S TO C K  O P T IO N S The company measures compensation cost for stock options issued to employees using the intrinsic value 
based method of accounting in accordance with Accounting Principles Board Opinion No. 25.

T H E  M E A D  C O R P O R A T I O N  A N D  C O N S O L I D A T E D  S U B S I D I A R I E S
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R E C L A S S I F I C AT IO N Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform to current year presentation. The company 
changed the presentation of its income statement to include cost of sales and selling and administration expenses under the
heading of costs and expenses, eliminating the gross margin line. This change conforms the company’s presentation to more
closely compare to that of other companies in its industry. Additionally, in compliance with EITF 00-10, Accounting for
Shipping and Handling Fees and Costs, the company reclassified to revenue certain shipping and handling costs billed to
customers that were previously recorded as an offset to shipping and handling costs included in cost of goods sold.

C U M U L AT I V E  E F F E C T  O F  C H A N G E  I N  AC C O U N T I N G  P R I N C I P L E In 2000, the Securities and Exchange Commission issued Staff 
Accounting Bulletin (SAB) No. 101, Revenue Recognition in Financial Statements, which addresses the timing of revenue
recognition. In response to SAB 101, the company undertook a review of its revenue recognition practices and identified cer-
tain provisions included in a limited number of sales arrangements that delayed the recognition of revenue under SAB 101.
During the fourth quarter 2000, the company changed its method of accounting for the provisions included in these sales
agreements to be in accordance with SAB 101. The company has retroactively adopted SAB 101 as of January 1, 2000, and
has recorded a cumulative effect adjustment of $2.4 million, net of tax of $1.3 million, in 2000 to reflect application of the
new accounting. The cumulative effect adjustment was computed based on revenue of $15.9 million initially recognized in
1999 that was delayed to 2000 under SAB 101. The adoption of SAB 101 did not have a material impact on the net earnings
of 2000. In addition, there is no material change in pro forma results assuming retroactive application of the change in
accounting principle for 1999 and 1998.

AC C O U N T I N G  P R O NO U N C E M E N TS Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 133, Accounting for Derivative 
Instruments and Hedging Activities, as amended, requires derivatives to be recorded on the balance sheet as assets or liabili-
ties, measured at fair value. Gains or losses resulting from changes in fair value of the derivatives are recorded depending
upon whether the instruments meet the criteria for hedge accounting. This Statement will be adopted effective January 1,
2001, and will result in a cumulative after-tax reduction in net earnings of approximately $10.4 million and a reduction in
other comprehensive loss of $10.3 million in the first quarter of 2001.

Note B Acquis it ions

On November 1, 1999, the company acquired the AT-A-GLANCE Group of Cullman Ventures, Inc., a manufacturer of
diaries, appointment books, calendars, posters, organizers and planners, for approximately $540 million in cash. The acqui-
sition has been accounted for as a purchase, and the results of its operations are reflected in the accompanying financial
statements from the date of acquisition. The acquisition resulted in goodwill of $265 million, which reflects the final alloca-
tion of the purchase price in 2000. The goodwill is being amortized on the straight-line method over 20 years.

Included in the purchase price allocation are charges of $6.6 million associated with the shutdown and consolidation 
of operating facilities acquired as part of the AT-A-GLANCE acquisition. The adjustment included $3.1 million for lease ter-
mination costs and other contractual obligations which will derive no future benefits, and $3.5 million for severance costs
including medical, dental and other personnel-related costs. The severance costs related to 146 salaried and hourly employ-
ees, of whom 76 employees had left the company on or before December 31, 2000. Payments of $1.4 million were made by
December 31, 2000, related to lease termination costs and other contractual obligations; the remaining liability of $1.7 mil-
lion is expected to be paid by the end of the second quarter of 2001. Severance-related amounts of $1.8 million were paid by
December 31, 2000; the remaining severance-related liability of $1.7 million is expected to be paid by the end of the second
quarter of 2001.

To comply with disclosures required by generally accepted accounting principles related to acquisitions, the following
unaudited pro forma combined results of operations are presented as though the acquisition occurred at the beginning of
each period presented below. In management’s opinion, the unaudited pro forma combined results of operations are not
indicative of the actual results that would have occurred under the ownership and management of the company.
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The following unaudited pro forma information includes adjustments for income taxes, interest expense, depreciation
and amortization expense to reflect the accounting basis used to record the acquisition:

Year Ended December 31  (all dollar amounts in millions, except per share amounts) 1999 1998

Net sales $4,281.3 $4,274.1

Earnings from continuing operations $ 210.4 $ 141.9

Net earnings $ 210.4 $ 121.5

Earnings per common share — basic:
Earnings from continuing operations $ 2.06 $ 1.37

Net earnings $ 2.06 $ 1.17

Earnings per common share — assuming dilution:
Earnings from continuing operations $ 2.01 $ 1.35

Net earnings $ 2.01 $ 1.16

The company made additional acquisitions for approximately $42 million and $27 million in cash during 2000 and
1999, respectively. These acquisitions were also accounted for as purchases.

Note C Inventor ies

December 31  (all dollar amounts in millions) 2000 1999

Finished and semi-finished products $360.1 $297.1
Raw materials 117.2 113.7
Stores and supplies 84.2 79.1

$561.5 $489.9

For purposes of comparison to non-LIFO companies, inventories valued at current replacement cost would have been
$182.8 million and $169.7 million higher than reported at December 31, 2000 and 1999, respectively.

Note D Investments and Other Assets

December 31  (all dollar amounts in millions) 2000 1999

Pension asset $ 304.4 $ 285.5
Goodwill and other intangibles (net of accumulated amortization of $34.1 in 2000 

and $10.0 in 1999) 427.1 387.0
Cash surrender value of life insurance, less policy loans of $57.2 in 2000 and $50.6 in 1999 157.7 147.3
Equipment rented to others, at cost (net of accumulated depreciation of $258.6 in 2000 

and $265.4 in 1999) 65.3 69.4
Convertible debentures (including unrealized loss of $16.2 in 2000 and unrealized gain 

of $5.1 in 1999) 47.6 69.4
Capitalized software (net of accumulated amortization of $11.6 in 2000 and $11.9 in 1999) 53.8 37.6
Investment in investees 31.0 28.3
Other 41.9 49.5

$1,128.8 $1,074.0

During 1999, the company sold its 50%-owned investment in Northwood Inc. (see Note L). The company’s remaining
principal investees are the 30% ownership interest in a limited partnership that operates the cogeneration facility located at
the Rumford, Maine, paper mill and the 50% ownership interest in Northwood Panelboard Company, an oriented strand
board mill in Bemidji, Minnesota. The company received dividends and partnership distributions of $15.5 million, $27.1 mil-
lion and $20.3 million in 2000, 1999 and 1998, respectively.



42

The convertible debentures have a par value of $77.5 million in Canadian dollars. They are classified as available-
for-sale securities and are carried at fair value with unrealized gains or losses, net of tax, reported in other comprehensive
loss. Fair value of the securities is based on an independent valuation. The securities are convertible to common shares 
of the issuer at any time, redeemable by the issuer beginning in November 2002 and mature in November 2006.

Note E Property,  Plant and Equipment

December 31  (all dollar amounts in millions) 2000 1999

Property, plant and equipment, at cost:
Land and land improvements $ 159.1 $ 156.0
Buildings 642.9 638.3
Machinery and equipment 4,733.0 4,646.0
Construction in progress 107.4 82.9

5,642.4 5,523.2
Less accumulated amortization and depreciation (2,762.6) (2,547.0)

2,879.8 2,976.2
Timber and timberlands, net of timber depletion 390.1 381.2

Property, plant and equipment, net $ 3,269.9 $ 3,357.4

Note F Current Liabi l i t ies

December 31  (all dollar amounts in millions) 2000 1999

Accounts payable:
Trade $206.7 $220.2
Outstanding checks 62.4 45.9

$269.1 $266.1

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities:
Accrued wages $105.5 $108.0
Accrued rebates and allowances 111.1 99.0
Taxes, other than income 33.2 40.2
Accrued interest 37.1 36.8
Other current liabilities 243.4 229.2

$530.3 $513.2

Note G Debt

December 31  (all dollar amounts in millions) 2000 1999

Capital lease obligations $ 285.9 $ 287.4
Variable-rate Industrial Development Revenue Bonds, due from 2001 through 2033, 

average effective rate 4.0% 165.4 165.4
81⁄8% debentures, face amount of $150.0, due 2023 (effective rate 8.4%) 148.1 148.0
71⁄8% debentures, face amount of $150.0, due 2025 (effective rate 7.4%) 147.4 147.3
7.35% debentures, face amount of $150.0, due 2017 (effective rate 7.4%) 148.7 148.6
6.84% debentures, face amount of $150.0, due 2037 (effective rate 7.0%) 148.7 148.4
7.55% debentures, face amount of $150.0, due 2047 (effective rate 7.7%) 143.9 143.7
6.60% notes, face amount of $100.0, due 2002 (effective rate 6.9%) 99.6 99.3
Medium-term notes, 7.3% to 9.8%, face amount of $45.5 in 2000 and $78.5 in 1999, 

due from 2002 through 2020 (effective rate 9.9%) 44.5 76.8
Other 3.2 3.9

1,335.4 1,368.8
Less current portion 12.6 35.1

$1,322.8 $1,333.7
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Capital lease obligations consist primarily of Industrial Development Revenue Bonds and Notes with an average effec-
tive rate of 4.9%. The variable-rate Industrial Development Revenue Bonds are supported by letters of credit. The interest
rates on the variable-rate tax-exempt bonds closely follow the tax-exempt commercial paper rates. Notes payable represent
short-term borrowings with a weighted-average interest rate of 6.6%.

The 81⁄8% and 71⁄8% debentures are callable by the company at approximately 103% beginning in 2003. The 6.84%
debentures can be put to the company at par value in 2007.

The company has an unused $300 million bank credit agreement that extends until November 2005 and an unused
$300 million bank credit agreement that expires November 2001. These agreements support $49.5 million of the company’s
capital lease obligations and $61.0 million of notes payable. They contain restrictive covenants and require commitment fees
in accordance with standard banking practice. The company has the ability to borrow up to $489.5 million pursuant to these
agreements at December 31, 2000.

Maturities of long-term debt for the next five years are $12.6 million in 2001, $135.3 million in 2002, $.7 million in
2003, $6.7 million in 2004 and $.4 million in 2005.

The company has guaranteed obligations of certain affiliated operations and others totaling $26.9 million at December
31, 2000. In addition, the company has a 50% interest in a partnership with Kimberly-Clark Corporation, which has bor-
rowed $300 million under a loan agreement with a syndicate of banks, which matures in 2003. The loan, one-half of which
has been guaranteed by the company, may be prepaid at any time either in cash or by delivery of notes receivable from
Georgia-Pacific Corporation held by the partnership as part of the consideration from the 1988 sale of Brunswick Pulp and
Paper Company, a former affiliate. It is not practicable to estimate the fair value of the above guarantees; however, the com-
pany does not expect to incur losses as a result of these guarantees.

Note H Financial  Instruments

The company uses various derivative financial instruments as part of an overall strategy to manage exposure to market risks
associated with interest rate and foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations. The company uses foreign currency forward
contracts to manage the foreign currency exchange rate risks associated with its international operations. The company uti-
lizes interest rate swap and cap agreements to manage its interest rate risks on its debt instruments, including the reset of
interest rates on variable-rate debt. The company does not hold or issue derivative financial instruments for trading purposes.

The risk of loss to the company in the event of nonperformance by any counterparty under derivative financial instru-
ment agreements is not considered significant by management. All counterparties are rated A or higher by Moody’s and
Standard and Poor’s. Although the derivative financial instruments expose the company to market risk, fluctuations in the
value of the derivatives are mitigated by expected offsetting fluctuations in the matched instruments.

As part of an overall strategy to maintain an acceptable level of exposure to the risk of interest rate fluctuation, the com-
pany has developed a targeted mix of fixed-rate and cap-protected debt versus variable-rate debt. To efficiently manage this
mix, the company may utilize interest rate swap, cap and option agreements to effectively convert the debt portfolio into an
acceptable fixed-rate, capped-rate and variable-rate mix.

Under interest rate swap agreements, the company agrees with other parties to exchange, at specified intervals, the dif-
ference between fixed-rate and variable-rate interest amounts calculated by reference to an agreed-upon notional principal
amount. The company utilizes interest rate cap agreements to limit the impact of increases in interest rates on its floating rate
debt. The interest rate cap agreements require premium payments to counterparties based upon a notional principal amount.
Interest rate cap agreements entitle the company to receive from the counterparties the amounts, if any, by which the selected
market interest rates exceed the strike rates stated in the agreements.

The fair values of the interest rate swap and cap agreements are estimated using quotes from brokers and represent the
cash requirement if the existing agreements had been settled at year-end. Selected information related to the company’s
interest rate swap and cap agreements is as follows:

Swap Agreements Cap Agreements
December 31  (all dollar amounts in millions) 2000 1999 2000 1999

Notional amount $84.3 $114.2 $50.0 $50.0

Fair value $ (.5) $ (3.1)
Carrying amount .3 (1.5)

$
.1

$
.1

Net unrecognized gain (loss) $ (.8) $ (1.6) $ (.1) $ (.1)
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The company utilizes foreign currency forward contracts to reduce exposure to exchange rate risks primarily associated
with transactions in the regular course of the company’s international operations. The forward contracts establish the
exchange rates at which the company will purchase or sell the contracted amount of specified foreign currencies at a future
date. The company utilizes forward contracts which are short-term in duration (generally one month) and receives or pays the
difference between the contracted forward rate and the exchange rate at the settlement date. The major currency exposures
hedged by the company are the Canadian dollar, British pound, Japanese yen and Euro. Selected information related to the
company’s foreign currency forward contracts is as follows:

Foreign Currency
Forward Contracts

December 31  (all dollar amounts in millions) 2000 1999

Notional amount $110.6 $239.7

Fair value $ .6 $ 6.9
Carrying amount .6 6.9

Net unrecognized gain (loss) $ $

The fair value of the company’s long-term debt is estimated based on quoted market prices for the same or similar issues
or on current rates offered to the company for debt of the same remaining maturities. The fair value of long-term debt was
$1,307.7 million and $1,295.0 million at December 31, 2000 and 1999, respectively, and the related carrying amounts were
$1,322.8 million and $1,333.7 million, respectively. The carrying amount of the notes payable and the current maturities of
long-term debt are reasonable estimates of their fair value.

At December 31, 2000 and 1999, the company held short-term investments which are included in cash and cash equiva-
lents. The carrying amount of these short-term investments is a reasonable estimate of fair value. See Note D for disclosure
regarding the investment in convertible debentures.

Note I Shareowners ’  Equity

The company has authorized 300 million no par common shares. The company has outstanding authorization from the 
Board of Directors to repurchase up to 10 million common shares of which 4.1 million have been repurchased at 
December 31, 2000.

Under a Rights Agreement, each outstanding common share presently has one right attached which trades with the
common share. Generally, the rights become exercisable and trade separately 10 days after a third party acquires 20% or
more of the common shares or commences a tender offer for a specified percentage of the common shares. In addition, the
rights become exercisable if any party becomes the beneficial owner of 10% or more of the outstanding common shares and 
is determined by the Board of Directors to be an adverse party. Upon the occurrence of certain additional triggering events
specified in the Rights Agreement, each right would entitle its holder (other than, in certain instances, the holder of 20% or
more of the common shares) to purchase common shares of the company (or, in certain circumstances, cash, property or 
other securities of the company) having a value of $100 for $50, the initial exercise price. The rights expire in 2006 and are
presently redeemable at $.005 per right. At December 31, 2000, there were 110.8 million common shares reserved for
issuance under this plan.

The Board of Directors has approved termination benefits for certain key executives and a severance plan for all other
salaried employees and established a Benefit Trust in connection with the company’s unfunded supplemental retirement
plan, incentive compensation plans and supplements, deferred compensation plans and supplements, former directors retire-
ment plan, excess earnings benefit plans, directors capital accumulation plan, executive capital accumulation plan, Section
415 excess benefit plan and executive severance agreements to preserve the benefits earned thereunder in the event of a
change in control of the company. These plans would be required to be immediately funded upon occurrence of a triggering
event (including a potential change in control or actual change in control).

The company has preferred shares authorized but unissued as follows: 61,500 undesignated cumulative preferred, par
value $100; 20 million undesignated voting cumulative preferred, without par value; 20 million cumulative preferred, with-
out par value; and 295,540 cumulative second preferred, par value $50.

At December 31, 2000, there was $845.9 million available for common dividends, which represents the maximum
amount of additional indebtedness that can be incurred solely to pay common dividends while remaining in compliance with
certain debt covenants.
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Note J Stock-Based Compensation Plans

Officers and key employees have been granted stock options under various stock-based compensation plans. Options to
purchase 3.6 million shares are accompanied by limited rights which may be exercised in lieu of the option under certain
circumstances. The exercise price of all options equals the market price of the company’s stock on the date of the grant. 
The options and rights have a maximum term of 10 years and vest after one year or three years. There are 11.1 million shares
reserved for issuance under the 1991 and 1996 Stock Option Plans.

A Restricted Stock Plan provides for the issuance of restricted common shares to certain employees and to directors 
who are not officers or employees of the company. These shares are restricted for periods of six months to eight years. 
At December 31, 2000, 3,000 common shares were issued and outstanding under the plan. There are 645,000 shares
reserved for issuance under this plan. There were 86,000, 39,000 and 7,000 shares granted in 2000, 1999 and 1998, 
respectively, at a weighted-average price of $32.08, $29.99 and $29.24, respectively.

The following table summarizes activity in the company’s stock-based compensation plans:

2000 1999 1998
Weighted- Weighted- Weighted-
Average Average Average
Exercise Exercise Exercise

(all share amounts in thousands) Shares Price Shares Price Shares Price

Outstanding at beginning of year 8,442 $27.95 8,574 $26.68 7,480 $24.62
Granted 1,210 31.27 1,954 30.59 1,734 34.11
Exercised (295) 19.49 (2,021) 24.98 (604) 22.12
Canceled (190) 31.33 (65) 31.89 (36) 32.97

Outstanding at end of year 9,167 $28.59 8,442 $27.95 8,574 $26.68

Exercisable at year-end 7,785 $27.99 6,343 $27.05 6,739 $24.77

Weighted-average fair value of options 
granted during the year using the 
extended binomial option-pricing model $9.48 $8.58 $10.56

Weighted-average assumptions used 
for grants:

Expected dividend yield 2% 2% 2%
Expected volatility 29% 25% 29%
Risk-free interest rate 6.6% 5.2% 5.6%
Expected life of option (in years) 6.0 6.0 6.0

The following table shows various information about stock options outstanding at December 31, 2000:

Options Outstanding Options Exercisable

Weighted-
(all share amounts in thousands) Number Average Weighted- Number Weighted-

Outstanding at Remaining Average Exercisable at Average
Range of December 31, Contractual Exercise December 31, Exercise
Exercise Prices 2000 Life (in years) Price 2000 Price

$13.31 – $18.32 401 .8 $16.82 401 $16.82
21.75 – 29.82 6,011 5.7 27.28 5,930 27.27
30.22 – 43.41 2,755 8.1 33.17 1,454 34.01

$13.31 – $43.41 9,167 6.2 $28.59 7,785 $27.99
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Total compensation costs charged to earnings from continuing operations before income taxes for all stock-based com-
pensation awards were not significant in 2000, 1999 and 1998. Had compensation costs been determined based on the fair
value method of SFAS No. 123 for all plans, the company’s net earnings and earnings per common share would have been
reduced to the following pro forma amounts:

Year Ended December 31 2000 1999 1998

Net earnings (in millions):
As reported $161.2 $208.1 $119.7

Pro forma $153.0 $198.4 $108.7

Earnings per common share — assuming dilution:
As reported $ 1.58 $ 1.99 $ 1.14

Pro forma $ 1.50 $ 1.90 $ 1.04

Note K Asset Write-downs and Employee Termination Costs

During 2000, the company recorded a pretax charge of $9.5 million in cost of sales associated with the shutdown and dis-
posal of one Consumer and Office Products location and the shutdown of one Packaging and Paperboard location. The
charges included $1.3 million for transferring equipment to other locations, $6.8 million for severance costs including med-
ical, dental and other benefits, and an additional $1.4 million in depreciation expense. Machinery and equipment was trans-
ferred to various Consumer and Office Products and Packaging and Paperboard locations and expensed as incurred. The
severance costs related to 269 salaried and hourly employees, of whom 259 employees had left the company on or before
December 31, 2000. Substantially all severance-related amounts not paid by December 31, 2000, are expected to be paid by
the end of the first quarter of 2001. Of the total charge, $6.4 million was recorded in the third quarter and $3.1 million in the
fourth quarter. In accordance with SFAS No. 121, the estimated useful lives of certain equipment at the Packaging and
Paperboard location were reviewed and updated to reflect the shutdown of this location resulting in $1.4 million of additional
depreciation in the third and fourth quarters.

During 1999, the company recorded a pretax charge of $18.9 million ($17.5 million in cost of sales and $1.4 million in
selling and administrative expenses) associated with the shutdown and disposal of four uncoated paper machines at the
Rumford, Maine, paper mill. The charge included $13.5 million for asset write-downs and contractual obligations and $5.4
million for severance costs including medical, dental and other benefits. A review for impairment in accordance with SFAS
No. 121 was performed and resulted in recognition of a $10.6 million impairment charge to adjust the carrying amount of
machinery and equipment and related spare parts included in stores and supplies inventory to their estimated fair values.
Also included in the $13.5 million charge is $2.6 million to write off an investment in a joint venture as a result of the perma-
nent decline in its value. The joint venture sold products manufactured on the affected machines. A charge of $.3 million was
recorded related to certain contractual obligations which will derive no future benefits. The severance costs related to 113
salaried and hourly employees who left the company and were paid by the end of the first quarter of 2000. Of the total charge,
$15.6 million was recorded in the second quarter and $3.3 million in the fourth quarter.

In 1998, the company recorded a pretax charge of $37.7 million primarily in cost of sales for asset write-downs and other
charges. The charges were comprised of a $10.4 million reserve for stores and supplies inventory; $10.4 million for the write-
off of capitalized costs related to unimplemented software in development abandoned as a result of the decision to implement
an enterprise resource planning computer system; an $8.2 million charge related to the Japanese packaging operation; $4.6
million for the write-off and disposal of certain plant equipment that was replaced by new equipment at the Packaging and
Paperboard segment’s mill in Stevenson, Alabama; $2.9 million for the write-off of a capital project in process that was not
undertaken as a result of market changes; and a special assessment of $1.2 million related to customs issues.

The reserve for stores and supplies was recorded upon the completion of a study in the second quarter of 1998 to deter-
mine the future utility of obsolete and excess replacement parts that are used to support the maintenance of plant machinery
and equipment in the Paper and Packaging and Paperboard segments. The study identified the specific items which were to
be disposed of and the company is holding those items for disposal. The reserve adjusted those items identified to their net
realizable value, and the company commenced a disposal program at that time. All items were disposed of and the related
reserve was utilized for its intended purpose by the end of the first quarter of 2000.
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As a result of the deteriorating economic environment in Japan and poor operating performance by the Japanese packag-
ing operation, a charge was recorded in 1998 to write down certain inventory and to reflect the impairment of property, plant
and equipment and goodwill. The fair value of the fixed assets and goodwill and the related write-down in value was deter-
mined based on management’s assessment of the future cash flows of the operations.

In the third quarter of 1998, the company adopted a plan to make organizational changes and reduce its work force, and
recorded a charge of $22.0 million for employee severance and related costs in selling and administrative expenses. This
plan involved terminating 318 domestic employees, primarily salaried, and was communicated to affected employees in the
third quarter of 1998. The charge covered severance payments and medical, dental and other benefits. Pursuant to this 
plan, 291 people left the company, with the remainder of the planned terminations not occurring as a result of placement of
affected employees in other open positions within the company. As a result of fewer people being terminated, lower severance
benefits paid than estimated and less utilization of outplacement benefits by terminated employees, the company reversed
$2.7 million of the original charge to selling and administrative expenses in the third quarter of 1999.

The following is a summary related to the severance charges:

2000 1999 1998
Severance Severance Severance

(all dollar amounts in millions) Charge Charge Charge

Charge recorded $(0.0) $ $ 22.0
Used for intended purpose (12.1)

Balance at December 31, 1998 9.9
Charge recorded 5.4
Used for intended purpose (2.7) (7.2)
Charge reversed (2.7)

Balance at December 31, 1999 2.7
Charge recorded 6.8
Used for intended purpose (5.5) (2.7)

Balance at December 31, 2000 $ 1.3 $ $

The total charges (credits) by segment for asset write-downs and employee termination costs are as follows:

Year Ended December 31  (all dollar amounts in millions) 2000 1999 1998

Paper $ $17.4 $28.2
Packaging and Paperboard 3.4 (.8) 25.2
Consumer and Office Products 6.1 (.1) 4.6
Corporate and other (.3) 1.7

$9.5 $16.2 $59.7

Note L Other Revenues — Net

Year Ended December 31  (all dollar amounts in millions) 2000 1999 1998

Investment income $ 8.1 $ 5.4 $ 6.4
Gain on sale of Northwood 82.3
Gain on sale of assets 4.0 28.3
Other 2.8 5.0 (.5)

$10.9 $96.7 $34.2

During the fourth quarter of 1999, the company sold its 50%-owned investment in Northwood Inc. for $77.5 million of
convertible debentures in Canadian dollars (fair value of $63.8 million in U.S. dollars at the sale date) and approximately
$163.8 million of cash and recognized a gain of $82.3 million.

The 1998 gain on sale of assets is comprised of $11.8 million on the sale of timberland, $13.9 million related to the sale
of nonstrategic packaging businesses and $2.6 million on the sale of an undeveloped mill site in Tennessee.
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Note M Income Taxes

The principal current and noncurrent deferred tax assets and (liabilities) are as follows:

December 31  (all dollar amounts in millions) 2000 1999

Deferred tax liabilities:
Accelerated depreciation for tax purposes $(586.6) $(564.8)
Nontaxable pension asset (115.7) (108.5)
Deferred installment gain (47.5) (47.5)
Other (50.6) (64.3)

(800.4) (785.1)
Deferred tax assets:

Tax credit carryforwards 40.6
Compensation and fringe benefits accruals 76.5 67.9
Postretirement benefit accrual 53.5 52.9
Loss provisions and other expenses not currently deductible 68.6 72.2
Other 44.3 30.1

242.9 263.7

Net deferred liability $(557.5) $(521.4)

Included in the balance sheets:
Current assets — deferred tax asset $ 91.5 $ 77.5
Deferred items (649.0) (598.9)

Net deferred liability $(557.5) $(521.4)

The significant components of income tax expense are as follows:

Year Ended December 31  (all dollar amounts in millions) 2000 1999 1998

Currently payable:
Federal $50.9 $ 33.3 $ 9.8
Federal alternative minimum tax 2.1 11.1
State and local 4.7 5.3 3.3
Foreign 10.7 54.4 13.4

66.3 95.1 37.6
Change in deferred income taxes 15.6 14.2 26.0

81.9 109.3 63.6
Allocation to partnership earnings (5.8) (8.5) (5.7)
Allocation to discontinued operations 21.3
Allocation to cumulative effect of change in accounting principle (1.3)
Allocation to other comprehensive loss 7.7 (2.3) 4.5

$82.5 $ 98.5 $83.7

The following table summarizes the major differences between the actual income tax provision attributable to continuing
operations and taxes computed at the federal statutory rates:

Year Ended December 31  (all dollar amounts in millions) 2000 1999 1998

Federal taxes computed at statutory rate $82.4 $95.2 $79.0
State and local income taxes, net of federal benefit 3.0 3.4 2.9
Impact related to difference in tax rates for foreign operations 1.2 3.1 2.1
Other (4.1) (3.2) (.3)

Income taxes $82.5 $98.5 $83.7

Effective tax rate 35.1% 36.2% 37.1%
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Earnings from operations of foreign subsidiaries were $26.8 million, $20.0 million and $31.6 million in 2000, 1999 
and 1998, respectively. At December 31, 2000, no domestic income taxes have been provided on the company’s share of the
undistributed net earnings of overseas operations due to management’s intent to reinvest such amounts indefinitely. Those
earnings totaled $127.3 million, including foreign currency translation adjustments. The aggregate amount of unrecognized
deferred tax liability is approximately $6.7 million at December 31, 2000.

Note N Discontinued Operations

In 1998, the company sold its Distribution segment, Zellerbach, and related real estate for $288.0 million. Revenues of the
Distribution segment were $965.0 million in 1998. The 1998 loss from discontinued operations of $20.4 million was com-
prised of $6.0 million of losses from operations, net of income tax benefit of $3.1 million, and a $14.4 million loss on the sale
(including the loss on operations during the phase-out period of $3.2 million), net of income tax benefit of $18.2 million.

Note O Pension Plans

The company has pension plans that cover substantially all employees. Pension benefits for bargaining employees are pri-
marily based upon years of credited service. Benefits for salaried and most other non-bargaining employees are based upon
years of service and the employee’s average final earnings. The company’s funding policy is to contribute amounts to the
plans sufficient to meet or exceed the minimum requirements of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act.

Summary information for all of the company’s plans is as follows:

December 31  (all dollar amounts in millions) 2000 1999

Change in the projected benefit obligation:
Projected benefit obligation at beginning of year $ (812.0) $ (854.4)
Plan obligation assumed (30.2)
Service cost (23.6) (24.8)
Interest cost (62.8) (53.8)
Actuarial gain (loss) (48.0) 66.9
Benefits paid 89.8 101.8
Plan amendments (12.6) (16.2)
Termination adjustment due to benefit enhancements (1.7) (2.1)
Curtailment adjustment .7 .8

Projected benefit obligation at end of year (870.2) (812.0)

Change in the plan assets:
Fair value of plan assets at beginning of year 1,131.3 1,026.8
Plan assets assumed 38.1
Actual return on plan assets 54.8 165.2
Employer contributions 3.3 3.0
Benefits paid (89.8) (101.8)

Fair value of plan assets at end of year 1,099.6 1,131.3

Plan assets in excess of projected benefit obligation 229.4 319.3
Reconciliation of financial status of plans to amounts recorded in the company’s balance sheets:

Unamortized prior service cost 49.5 41.9
Unrecorded effect of net (gain) loss arising from differences between actuarial assumptions 

used to determine periodic pension expense and actual experience 11.3 (82.6)
Unamortized plan assets in excess of plan liabilities (overfunding) at January 1, 1986 — 

to be recognized as a reduction of future years’ pension expense (5.8) (9.6)
Adjustment for minimum pension liability (13.2) (12.3)

Net pension asset $ 271.2 $ 256.7

Amounts recognized in the company’s balance sheets consist of:
Pension asset $ 304.4 $ 285.5
Other current liabilities (33.2) (28.8)
Other assets 1.3 1.5
Other comprehensive loss 7.4 6.8

Benefit obligation discount rate 7.25% 8.00%

Rate of compensation increase (for pay-related plans only) 5.25% 5.25%
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The total projected benefit obligation for the company’s pension plans includes $49.8 million and $40.3 million at
December 31, 2000 and 1999, respectively, of the unfunded plans, of which $33.2 million and $28.8 million represent the
accumulated benefit obligation.

The components of net pension (income) for all pension plans are as follows:

Year Ended December 31  (all dollar amounts in millions) 2000 1999 1998

Service cost, benefits earned during the year $ 23.6 $ 24.8 $ 22.0
Interest cost on projected benefit obligation 62.8 53.8 50.7
Expected return on plan assets (99.3) (90.4) (86.7)
Amortization of prior service cost 3.8 2.6 2.8
Amortization of unrecognized net (gain) loss .6 6.6 (.3)
Amortization of net transition asset (3.8) (6.4) (7.9)
Termination loss 1.7 3.6
Settlement (gain) loss (1.2) 13.3
Curtailment (gain) loss (.1) .4

Net pension (income) (11.9) (9.0) (2.1)
Less — net pension expense allocated to discontinued operations 7.4

Net pension (income) — continuing operations $(11.9) $ (9.0) $ (9.5)

The plan assets consist primarily of common stocks and fixed income securities. The expected long-term rate of return
on plan assets used in determining net pension income was 9% in all years.

The company’s pension plans require the allocation of excess plan assets to plan members if the plans are terminated,
merged or consolidated following a change in control (as defined) of the company opposed by the Board of Directors.
Amendment of these provisions after such a change in control would require approval of plan participants.

The company also has 401(k) plans that cover substantially all U.S. employees. Expense for company matching contri-
butions under these plans was approximately $11.9 million in 2000, $11.1 million in 1999 and $11.9 million in 1998.
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Note P Postret i rement Benefits  Other than Pension

The company funds certain health care benefit costs principally on a pay-as-you-go basis, with retirees paying a portion of
the costs. Certain retired employees of businesses acquired by the company are covered under other health care plans that
differ from current plans in coverage, deductibles and retiree contributions.

Summary information on the company’s plans is as follows:

December 31  (all dollar amounts in millions) 2000 1999

Change in the projected benefit obligation:
Accumulated postretirement benefit obligation at beginning of year $(121.5) $(119.7)
Plan obligation assumed (11.2)
Service cost (4.0) (3.9)
Interest cost (8.9) (7.5)
Plan amendments 10.6
Actuarial gain (loss) (3.7) 12.3
Benefits paid 7.7 8.5

Accumulated postretirement benefit obligation at end of year (119.8) (121.5)

Change in the plan assets:
Fair value of plan assets at beginning of year 8.1 10.1
Actual return on plan assets .2 .9
Employer contributions 6.7 5.6
Benefits paid (7.7) (8.5)

Fair value of plan assets at end of year 7.3 8.1

Accumulated postretirement benefit obligation in excess of plan assets (112.5) (113.4)
Reconciliation of financial status of plans to amounts recorded in the company’s balance sheets:

Unrecorded effect of net (gain) arising from differences between actuarial assumptions used to 
determine periodic postretirement expense and actual experience (30.2) (25.9)

Accrued postretirement benefit cost — included in deferred items $(142.7) $(139.3)

Benefit obligation discount rate 7.25% 7.75% –8.00%

The components of net periodic postretirement benefit cost are as follows:

Year Ended December 31  (all dollar amounts in millions) 2000 1999 1998

Service cost, benefits attributed to employee service during the year $ 4.0 $ 3.9 $3.7
Interest cost on accumulated postretirement benefit obligation 8.9 7.5 7.6
Expected return on plan assets (.6) (.8) (.7)
Curtailment gain (4.7)
Amortization of unrecognized net (gain) (.5) (.5) (.7)

Net periodic postretirement benefit cost $11.8 $10.1 $5.2

Included in net periodic postretirement benefit cost in 1998 is a curtailment gain of $4.7 million allocated to the
company’s discontinued operations.

The expected long-term rate of return on plan assets used in determining the net periodic postretirement benefit cost was
8.0% in each year. The assumed health care cost trend rate used in measuring the accumulated postretirement benefit oblig-
ation in 2000 was 8.0% declining by 1.0% per year to an ultimate rate of 5.0%. The assumed health care trend rates used in
1999 and 1998 were 9.0% and 7.4%, respectively, declining by 1.0% per year and .8% per year, respectively.

If the health care cost trend rate assumptions were increased or decreased by 1.0%, the accumulated postretirement
benefit obligation at December 31, 2000, would be increased or decreased by 8.6% and 8.4%, respectively. The effect of this
change on the sum of the service cost and interest cost components of net periodic postretirement benefit cost for 2000 would
be an increase or decrease of 11.3% and 10.3%, respectively.



52

Note Q Leases

At December 31, 2000, future minimum annual rental commitments under noncancelable lease obligations are as follows:

Capital Operating
(all dollar amounts in millions) Leases Leases

Year Ending December 31:
2001 $ 13.1 $ 30.9
2002 13.1 23.3
2003 13.1 17.1
2004 13.1 12.0
2005 13.1 9.3

Later years through 2033 595.8 38.3

Total minimum lease payments 661.3 $130.9

Less amount representing interest (375.4)

Capital lease obligations $ 285.9

The majority of rent expense is for operating leases which are for office, warehouse and manufacturing facilities and
delivery, manufacturing and computer equipment. A number of these leases have renewal options. Rent expense was $74.9
million, $63.3 million and $51.7 million in 2000, 1999 and 1998, respectively.

Note R Lit igation and Other Proceedings

The company is involved in various litigation generally incidental to normal operations, as well as proceedings regarding
equal employment opportunity matters, among others. The company is involved in investigations regarding customs that may
result in payments by the company ranging from an insignificant amount to as much as $15 million; however, no liability has
been recorded relating to this matter because an obligation is not viewed as probable. The company has also been identified
as a potentially responsible party in at least 20 environmental proceedings. It is not possible to determine the ultimate liabil-
ity, if any, in all these matters. The company has established reserves of approximately $40 million relating to environmen-
tal liabilities, including those related to previously discontinued operations, which it believes are probable and reasonably
estimable. The company believes that it is reasonably possible that costs associated with these sites may exceed current
reserves by an amount that could range from an insignificant amount to as much as $40 million. The estimate of this range is
less certain than the estimates upon which reserves are based. In order to establish this range, assumptions less favorable to
the company among those outcomes that are considered reasonably possible were used. In the opinion of management, after
consultation with legal counsel and after considering established reserves, the resolution of pending litigation and proceed-
ings is not expected to have a material effect on the financial condition, results of operations or liquidity of the company.
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Note S Addit ional  Information on Cash F lows

Year Ended December 31  (all dollar amounts in millions) 2000 1999 1998

Cash paid during the year for:
Interest $119.4 $106.1 $111.3

Less amount capitalized (1.6) (2.8) (6.3)

Interest, net of amount capitalized $117.8 $103.3 $105.0

Income taxes $ 76.7 $ 56.3 $ 31.8

Note T Other Comprehensive Loss

The difference between net earnings and comprehensive earnings relates to the changes in foreign currency translation
adjustment, additional minimum pension liability and unrealized gain (loss) on available-for-sale securities. Accumulated
other comprehensive loss was comprised of the following:

Year Ended December 31  (all dollar amounts in millions) 2000 1999

Foreign currency translation adjustment $(29.7) $(18.3)
Additional minimum pension liability (7.4) (6.8)
Unrealized gain (loss) on available-for-sale securities (10.6) 3.3

$(47.7) $(21.8)

The 1999 foreign currency translation adjustment is comprised of $17.2 million of foreign currency translation adjust-
ment arising during 1999 less a $20.5 million reclassification adjustment for foreign currency translation adjustment
included in gain on sale of assets.

Note U Segment Information

I N D US T R Y  S E G M E N TS The company classifies its businesses into three industry segments. The Paper operations manu-
facture and sell printing, writing, carbonless copy, publishing and specialty paper primarily to domestic publishers, printers
and converters. The Packaging and Paperboard operations manufacture and sell beverage and food packaging materials,
corrugated shipping containers and paperboard to those markets primarily located in the United States with other opera-
tions conducted in Europe, Latin America and Asia Pacific. The Consumer and Office Products operations are conducted
predominantly in North America and manufacture and distribute school, office and dated material products to retailers and
commercial distributors.



54

The company evaluates performance based on earnings from continuing operations before income taxes and equity in
net earnings of investees. The accounting policies of the segments are the same as those described in the significant account-
ing policies (Note A).

Year Ended December 31  (all dollar amounts in millions) 2000 1999 1998

Net sales:
Industry segments:

Paper $1,926.5 $1,882.7 $1,880.4
Packaging and Paperboard 1,612.2 1,582.5 1,564.6
Consumer and Office Products 829.4 530.9 499.2

Total $4,368.1 $3,996.1 $3,944.2

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes:
Industry segments:

Paper $ 181.9 $ 147.6 $ 206.3
Packaging and Paperboard 174.0 170.0 142.5
Consumer and Office Products 61.7 38.0 42.8

Corporate and other(1) (182.3) (83.7) (166.0)

Total $ 235.3 $ 271.9 $ 225.6

Depreciation, depletion and amortization:
Industry segments:

Paper $ 122.1 $ 120.2 $ 116.8
Packaging and Paperboard 146.5 150.5 160.9
Consumer and Office Products 40.8 16.2 9.1

Corporate and other 27.5 20.5 15.0

Total $ 336.9 $ 307.4 $ 301.8

Identifiable assets:
Industry segments:

Paper $2,206.3 $2,114.9 $2,181.3
Packaging and Paperboard 1,861.9 1,887.0 1,935.9
Consumer and Office Products 767.1 803.0 229.8
Intersegment elimination (2.8) (4.9) (1.4)

Corporate and other(2) 847.5 861.7 796.6

Total $5,680.0 $5,661.7 $5,142.2

Capital expenditures:
Industry segments:

Paper $ 91.6 $ 82.3 $ 178.4
Packaging and Paperboard 92.3 92.4 169.9
Consumer and Office Products 8.3 14.7 10.6

Corporate and other 13.7 23.5 25.1

Total $ 205.9 $ 212.9 $ 384.0

(1)Corporate and other includes the following:

Year Ended December 31 2000 1999 1998

Other revenues $ 9.9 $ 96.4 $ 11.2
Interest expense (121.0) (105.1) (109.0)
Other expenses (71.2) (75.0) (68.2)

$ (182.3) $ (83.7) $ (166.0)

(2)Corporate and other consists primarily of cash and cash equivalents, property, plant and equipment, investments and other assets.
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G E O G R A P H IC  A R E A S The company has sales from foreign subsidiaries primarily in Canada, Europe, Latin America and Asia 
Pacific. No individual foreign geographic area is significant to the company relative to total net sales, earnings from continu-
ing operations before income taxes or identifiable assets.

The following represents net sales and total assets of the company’s foreign subsidiaries:

Year Ended December 31  (all dollar amounts in millions) 2000 1999 1998

Net sales:
Europe $292.2 $300.1 $312.8
Canada 156.3 143.5 144.4
Asia Pacific 75.1 63.4 48.6
Latin America 58.1 47.1 46.6

Total $581.7 $554.1 $552.4

Assets:
Europe $216.2 $218.1 $230.2
Canada 47.6 49.6 50.5
Asia Pacific 42.3 44.8 39.4
Latin America 49.6 33.4 35.1

Total $355.7 $345.9 $355.2
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Eleven-Year Review

(all dollar amounts in millions, except per share amounts) 2000 1999 1998 1997

Operations
Net sales $4,368.1 $3,996.1 $3,944.2 $3,912.2
Cost and expenses 4,022.7 3,715.8 3,643.8 3,579.3

Earnings from operations 345.4 280.3 300.4 332.9
Other revenues (expenses) — net 10.9 96.7 34.2 7.3
Interest and debt expense (121.0) (105.1) (109.0) (98.2)

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations 
before income taxes 235.3 271.9 225.6 242.0

Income taxes 82.5 98.5 83.7 87.9

Earnings from continuing operations before 
equity in net earnings (loss) of investees 152.8 173.4 141.9 154.1

Equity in net earnings (loss) of investees 10.8 34.7 (1.8) 8.9

Earnings from continuing operations 163.6 208.1 140.1 163.0
Discontinued operations (20.4) (12.9)
Extraordinary item
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle (2.4)

Net earnings $ 161.2 $ 208.1 $ 119.7 $ 150.1

Per common share – assuming di lut ion
Earnings from continuing operations $ 1.60 $ 1.99 $ 1.34 $ 1.53
Discontinued operations (.20) (.12)
Extraordinary item
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle (.02)

Net earnings $ 1.58 $ 1.99 $ 1.14 $ 1.41

Per share amounts
Cash dividends paid $ .68 $ .65 $ .64 $ .61
Book value 24.25 23.70 22.12 22.03
Price range:

High 45.13 46.31 37.31 37.69
Low 21.19 28.31 25.94 24.88

Financial  posit ion
Current assets $1,281.3 $1,230.3 $1,086.4 $ 951.2
Investments and other assets 1,128.8 1,074.0 683.1 644.6
Timber and timberlands — net 390.1 381.2 387.8 362.5
Land and land improvements, plant and 

equipment — net 2,879.8 2,976.2 2,984.9 2,911.3
Net assets of discontinued operations 282.8

$5,680.0 $5,661.7 $5,142.2 $5,152.4

Current liabilities $1,012.3 $1,000.6 $ 679.5 $ 638.5
Long-term debt 1,322.8 1,333.7 1,367.4 1,428.0
Deferred items 947.1 896.6 843.3 797.4
Shareowners’ equity 2,397.8 2,430.8 2,252.0 2,288.5

$5,680.0 $5,661.7 $5,142.2 $5,152.4

Addit ional  data
Capital expenditures $ 205.9 $ 212.9 $ 384.0 $ 437.3
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 336.9 307.4 301.8 282.5
Average shares outstanding — assuming dilution

(in millions) (1) 102.3 104.6 104.9 106.4
Number of employees at year-end (in thousands) 15.1 16.3 14.1 14.4
Number of registered shareowners at year-end 

(in thousands) 12.7 13.3 14.1 14.2

(1)Includes 5.2 million shares in 1994 of common stock equivalents relating to outstanding convertible debentures.
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1996 1995 1994 1993 1992 1991 1990

$3,436.9 $3,523.2 $3,135.9 $2,920.1 $2,912.3 $2,775.6 $2,832.1
3,104.6 3,012.8 2,925.2 2,702.5 2,808.7 2,612.4 2,661.2

332.3 510.4 210.7 217.6 103.6 163.2 170.9
9.4 31.9 (40.6) 6.6 (5.0) 17.1 20.3

(57.7) (69.4) (101.1) (94.6) (99.5) (112.9) (92.0)

284.0 472.9 69.0 129.6 (.9) 67.4 99.2
104.5 178.0 29.1 54.7 (1.3) 20.5 32.9

179.5 294.9 39.9 74.9 .4 46.9 66.3
4.3 39.0 59.8 18.4 6.0 (18.1) 11.7

183.8 333.9 99.7 93.3 6.4 28.8 78.0
11.5 16.1 607.3 30.9 31.2 36.8 (46.3)

(11.3) 6.9
34.0 (58.7)

$ 195.3 $ 350.0 $ 695.7 $ 124.2 $ 71.6 $ 6.9 $ 38.6

$ 1.73 $ 3.02 $ .84 $ .78 $ .05 $ .25 $ .63
.11 .15 4.85 .26 .27 .31 (.37)

(.09) .05
.29 (.50)

$ 1.84 $ 3.17 $ 5.60 $ 1.04 $ .61 $ .06 $ .31

$ .59 $ .55 $ .50 $ .50 $ .50 $ .50 $ .49
21.55 20.42 18.61 13.33 12.73 12.67 13.14

30.69 32.07 26.63 24.25 20.82 18.63 19.75
24.25 24.32 19.57 18.75 16.57 12.25 9.75

$ 958.6 $1,135.4 $1,596.1 $ 739.8 $ 773.5 $ 691.5 $ 593.8
617.2 580.2 592.2 390.7 305.1 279.1 275.3
366.2 233.7 224.7 219.3 213.1 212.6 217.0

2,718.4 2,094.6 2,048.2 1,974.5 1,900.3 1,928.7 1,919.0
245.5 240.1 301.1 659.9 641.3 698.7 714.9

$4,905.9 $4,284.0 $4,762.3 $3,984.2 $3,833.3 $3,810.6 $3,720.0

$ 678.5 $ 734.2 $ 987.8 $ 541.0 $ 547.4 $ 587.0 $ 537.6
1,239.7 694.8 957.7 1,360.0 1,317.5 1,300.4 1,245.0

741.3 694.8 634.2 505.2 473.0 444.8 406.1
2,246.4 2,160.2 2,182.6 1,578.0 1,495.4 1,478.4 1,531.3

$4,905.9 $4,284.0 $4,762.3 $3,984.2 $3,833.3 $3,810.6 $3,720.0

$ 428.7 $ 261.0 $ 314.0 $ 301.8 $ 212.7 $ 225.9 $ 416.4
244.4 230.8 219.6 247.1 234.6 222.0 182.1

106.3 110.6 125.1 119.2 118.0 117.1 124.4
14.1 13.0 13.7 13.2 14.0 15.0 15.0

14.9 15.7 16.7 17.3 18.0 20.3 23.2
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Report on Management’s Responsibility

Management of The Mead Corporation is responsible for the preparation, objectivity and integrity of the financial statements
and related information, including the determination of estimates and judgments, in this annual report. The financial state-
ments have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

The responsibility for establishing and maintaining an internal control structure, directly related to and designed to
provide reasonable assurance as to the integrity and reliability of financial reporting, is that of management. The internal
control structure is assessed by management as being effective as it encompasses material matters for the year ended
December 31, 2000.

The Audit Committee of the Board of Directors, which consists of directors independent of management, has regularly
scheduled meetings with management and the internal and independent auditors to review the annual financial statements,
the quality and adequacy of the accounting, financial and internal audit policies, procedures and controls and the internal
and independent auditors’ scope.

Jerome F. Tatar Timothy R. McLevish Peter H. Vogel, Jr.
Chairman of the Board, Vice President and Vice President, Finance 
Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer
and President
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Independent Auditors’ Report

Board of Directors
The Mead Corporation
Dayton, Ohio

We have audited the accompanying balance sheets of The Mead Corporation and consolidated subsidiaries (the “company”)
at December 31, 2000 and 1999, and the related statements of earnings, shareowners’ equity and cash flows for each of the
three years in the period ended December 31, 2000. These financial statements are the responsibility of the company’s man-
agement. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.
Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial state-
ments are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and
disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant esti-
mates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits
provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, such financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of The Mead
Corporation and consolidated subsidiaries at December 31, 2000 and 1999, and the results of their operations and their cash
flows for each of the three years in the period ended December 31, 2000, in conformity with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America.

As discussed in Note A to the financial statements, effective January 1, 2000, the company changed its method of
revenue recognition for provisions included in certain sales agreements.

Dayton, Ohio
January 25, 2001
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B o a rd  o f  D i r e c t o r s

as of February 22, 2001

John G. Breen, 66 2,3,5,6,7

Director
The Sherwin-Williams Company 
Cleveland, Ohio

Duane E.  Col l ins,  64 1,3,4,7

Chairman, Chief Executive Officer and Director
Parker Hannifin Corporation
Cleveland, Ohio

Wil l iam E.  Hoglund, 66 3,4,5,6,7

Retired Director and Executive Vice President
General Motors Corporation
Detroit, Michigan

James G. Kaiser,  58 3,4,6,7

Chairman, Chief Executive Officer and Director
Avenir Partners, Inc.
Memphis, Tennessee

Robert J.  Kohlhepp, 57 1,3,4,7

Chief Executive Officer and Director
Cintas Corporation
Cincinnati, Ohio

John A. Krol ,  64 3,4,5,6,7

Retired Director and Chairman of the Board
E.I. DuPont de Nemours and Company
Wilmington, Delaware

Susan J.  Kropf,  52 1,2,3,7

Director, President and Chief Operating Officer
Avon Products Inc.
New York, New York

Char les S.  Mechem, Jr. ,  70 2,3,5,6,7

Retired Chairman of the Board and Director
Convergys Corporation
Cincinnati, Ohio

Heidi  G.  Mi l ler,  47 2,3,6,7

Vice Chairman
Marsh Inc., a subsidiary of Marsh & McLennan
Companies, Inc.
New York, New York

Lee J.  Stys l inger,  Jr. ,  67 1,2,3,5,7

Chairman of the Board and Director
ALTEC Industries, Inc.
Birmingham, Alabama

Jerome F.  Tatar,  54 5

Chairman of the Board, President, 
Chief Executive Officer and Director
The Mead Corporation
Dayton, Ohio

J. Lawrence Wilson, 65 1,3,5,6,7

Retired Director, Chairman of the Board 
and Chief Executive Officer
Rohm and Haas Company
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

Protecting Shareowner Interests

After the annual meeting of shareowners in April 2001, The Mead Corporation’s Board of Directors will be
comprised of 10 outside directors and one inside director — the chairman of the board, president and chief
executive officer.

Only outside directors can serve on the Audit, Corporate Objectives and Nominating & Organization
Committees. Only outside directors serve on the Compensation Committee.

Mead’s internal audit staff and its independent auditors regularly work directly with the Audit Committee
of the Board of Directors. Either one can initiate direct discussions with the committee members at any time
they believe it is necessary.

Shareowner proposals and suggestions are reviewed by the Nominating & Organization Committee. This
committee also evaluates the performance of the chief executive officer and furnishes its evaluation to the
Compensation Committee.

Committees of the Board

1 Audit Committee

2 Compensation Committee

3 Corporate Objectives Committee

4 Corporate Responsibility Committee

5 Executive Committee

6 Finance Committee

7 Nominating & Organization Committee
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Me a d  Ma na ge me n t

as of February 22, 2001

Off icers

Ronald F.  Budzik
Vice President, Government Affairs

Vicki  L.  Davies
Director, Audit

Douglas G. Draper
Vice President, Corporate Communications

Joseph I.  Hitter
Vice President, Taxation

Russel l  E.  Kross
Vice President, Human and Environmental Protection

John K. Langenbahn
Vice President, Information Resources

James M. McGrane
Vice President, Business Process Development

Patr ic ia C.  Norr is
Assistant Secretary

L. Hal  Rogero, Jr.
Assistant Controller

David L.  Santez
Assistant Secretary

Linda C.  Sheff ie ld
Vice President and Director of Financial 
Services Center

Peter H. Vogel ,  Jr.
Vice President, Finance and Treasurer

Executive Off icers

Jerome F.  Tatar
Chairman of the Board, President 
and Chief Executive Officer

Raymond W. Lane
Executive Vice President

Ian W. Mi l lar
Executive Vice President

Sue K. McDonnel l
Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary

Timothy R. McLevish
Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

A. Robert Rosenberger
Vice President, Human Resources

Mark T.  Watkins
Vice President, Technology

Divis ion Heads

Wil l iam J.  Biedenharn
President, 
Mead Packaging

Wil l iam D. Bloebaum, Jr.
President,
Mead Pulp Sales

Barbara L.  Brasier
President,
Gilbert Paper

Robert A. Feeser
President,
Mead Containerboard

Jack C.  Goldfrank
President,
Mead Coated Board

Nei l  A.  McLachlan
President,
Mead Consumer & Office Products

Ian W. Mi l lar
President,
Mead Paper

Cynthia A. Niekamp
President,
Mead Specialty Paper
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S h a r e o w ne r  I n f o r ma t i o n

Corporate Headquarters
The Mead Corporation
Courthouse Plaza Northeast
Dayton, OH  45463
Telephone: (937) 495-6323
www.mead.com

Shareowner Information Services
To change your address, arrange for direct deposit or reinvest-
ment of dividends, transfer shares, replace a lost certificate, 
or if you have any questions concerning your Mead common
shares or dividends, call or write:

Fleet National Bank
c/o EquiServe
Shareholder Services Division
P.O. Box 43010
Providence, RI  02940-3010
Telephone: (781) 575-3170
Toll-free: (800) 730-4001 (outside Massachusetts only)
www.equiserve.com
To view your registered account online, 
visit: http://gateway.equiserve.com

For questions concerning your Mead shares other than those
noted above, call The Mead Corporation, Legal Department, 
at (937) 495-3710.

Shareowner Investment Plan
This plan permits shareowners to reinvest their dividends 
and additional amounts of $25 to $6,000 per month in Mead
common shares. Contact EquiServe Shareholder Services
Division for a brochure that describes the plan fully.

Mead Common Shares
Listed on the New York, Chicago and Pacific Stock Exchanges 
Trading Symbol: MEA

Stock Transfer  Agent and Registrar
Fleet National Bank
Boston, Massachusetts 

Independent Auditors
Deloitte & Touche LLP
1700 Courthouse Plaza Northeast
Dayton, OH  45402

Annual Meeting of Shareowners
The Annual Meeting will be held in Dayton, Ohio, 
in the Blair Auditorium, Sinclair Community 
College, at 11:00 a.m. on Thursday, April 26, 2001.

Formal notice of the Annual Meeting of Shareowners,
a proxy statement and proxy are mailed with the
annual report to shareowners of record at the close of
business on March 5, 2001.

Mater ia l  Request
For a quick update on Mead financial news, call 
the Mead Shareowner Information Line at 
(888) 909-MEAD (6323). The call is toll-free and 
provides a recorded summary of the company’s most
recent earnings and dividend news, as well as a way to
request printed information or updates of shareowner
records. This line supplements news and information
available on the Mead corporate web site at
www.mead.com. The “Financial Information” tab
includes a stock quote update, Mead’s SEC filings,
quarterly earnings announcements, the Mead annual
report and other shareowner information. Copies of 
the company’s recent news releases can be transmit-
ted via fax by calling “Company News On Call” at 
(800) 758-5804 ext. 869425.

Market Pr ices Per Common Share
2000 1999

High Low High Low

First quarter $ 45.1250 $ 28.1250 $ 33.312 $ 28.312

Second quarter 38.1250 25.1250 44.750 32.562

Third quarter 28.6875 21.6250 46.312 33.000

Fourth quarter 32.8125 21.1875 43.625 32.375

Dividends Paid Per Common Share
2000 1999

First quarter $ .17 $ .16

Second quarter .17 .16

Third quarter .17 .16

Fourth quarter .17 .17

Year $          .68 $ .65



Sustainable Forestry Initiative (SFI) is a service mark of the American Forest
and Paper Association.

Bloomberg is a trademark of Bloomberg L.P.

Xpanz is a trademark of The Mead Corporation.
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